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REVISIONS

L
ARHITECTURAL DESIGN SOF TWARE

BUILDING DESIGN DATA

1. SITE REQUIREMENTS:
- THIS BUILDING PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE SITE PLAN.
CIVIL ENGINEERING PROVIDED BY:

SUBWAY RESTAURANT
STORE # 41071 E

PO BOX 187, LIVE OAK, FL 32064, JOB # PF07-222

- BUILDING GROUP: M, MERCANTILE OCCUPANCY
(RESTAURANTS AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS
WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 PERSONS)

3. MINIMUM TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
- TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
TYPE VB UNPROTECTED UNSPRINKLERED

(TYPE V CONSTRUCTION IS THAT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR WALLS ARE OF
ANY MATERIALS PERMITTED BY FBC 2004)

- MAXIMUM HIGHT & AREA PER TABLE 503: 1 STORY / 9000 FT2

- PROPOSED HEIGHT: 1 STORY

- PROPOSED BUILDING AREA:
OCCUPIED AREA, TYPE M: 1392 SF

Parcel # 00-00-00-14424-001 (SW corner of 27 & Cullijen Ave.)

4. FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS:

- RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (PER TABLE 601 & 602)
TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION:

STRUCTURAL FRAME (INCLUDING: |
COLUMNS GIRDERS, TRUSSES)
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR 0HR
r BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR 0HR
INDEX TO SSHEETS NON-BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR |0 HR
NON-BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR | 0 HR
SHEET 0 —--ememm e COVERSHEET, LOCATION MAP
: FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING:
@ LIST OF DELEGATIONS, SHEET INDEX SUPPORTING BEAM & JO‘ISTS) GHR
T
D) BUILDING DESIGN DATA & SPECIFICATIONS RO CORSTRUCTONNCLUOIG. |,
SUPPORTING BE ISTS
FORT WHITE SHEET 1 —ememewem EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS :
- FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = >10'- < 20'
SHEET 2 —oomemeeee L "  GERIPLEN - MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENING (PER TABLE 704.80).
UNPROTECTED - NO LIMIT
BHERTEE e LIFE SAFETY | ACCESSIBILITY PLAN (BUILDINGS WHOSE EXTERIOR BEARING WALL, EXTERIOR NONBEARING
\ 2 WALL AND EXTERIOR STRUCTURAL FRAME ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE
g SHEET4—omt-. i S uca. PUAN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE UNLIMITED
2, ,—00-00-00-14424-001 SHEET 5 coemee UNPROTECTED OPENINGS)
o (SW cofner of 27 & Cullen) Ave.) s o i 5. FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM:
SHEET 6 —cnmenenee 3
| B - ] MECHANCAL PLAN e
SHEET S-1 wemewmsmme WIND LOAD ENGINEERING 6. LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:
\ - SHEET 3
T SHEET §-2 - FOUNDATION PLAN
7. OCCUPANCY LOAD / EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:
SHEET S-3 ~=meemmemn STRUCTURAL PLAN - OCCUPANCY LOAD PER TABLE 1004.1.2 = 48 PERSONS
(SEE LIFE SAFETY PLAN FOR CALCULATIONS)
SUBWAY SHEET 1 4 4§ 3 oo FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT LAYOUT - EXIT CAPACITY (BASED ON TABLE 1005.1)
TOTAL EXIT WIDTH 64"/ .2" = 320 PERSONS > 48 PERSONS
SUBWAY SHEET 2 3 of 3 ——rcreeoe FLOGR FINISH LEGEND i Mg‘éggmggMﬁER OFPiXA'L?E{EER 1s.1) ENGINEERF RECORD: Mark Disosway
= = 2 : i ¥
5391, POB 868, ity,
- SUBWAY SHEET3 3063 WALL AND CELING FINISH LEGEND - MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (PER TABLE 1015.1) 32056, 306545419 0 T
ALLOWABLE =75 ACTUAL =52
, S.W. BACK-UP SHHEET 10f3-  TYPICAL FURNITURE DETAILS Siateq dimereions superoeds calad
, 8. STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS: dimensions.Refer all questions to
S.W. BACK-UP SKHEET 2 0f3-  TYPICAL EQUIPMENT DETAILS - ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY = 1000PSF Mark Disasiay, P.E. for resolution.
IT IS THE BUILDERS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE SOIL BREARING TESTS Do not proced without clarification,
S.W. BACK-UP SKHEET 30f3-  TYPICAL EQUIPMENT DETAILS FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, AND BUILDING OFFICIAL : |
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING ANY MATERIALS. SRt R

- DESIGN LOADS: its commanaw capyrights and property right in

FLOQR: 100 PSF U M LOAD. & these instrunents of service. This document is
PROJ ECT LO_CAT'ON\J-——___'AP ROOF: 20 PSF JNIILQCI}ECI:HRLOADA » 1000 LB CONCENTRATED LOAD not to be repoduced, altered or copied in any
SCALE: N.T.S. ; form or mamer without first the express written

- WIND LOADS PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2004, SECTION 1609:

(ENCLOSED SIMPLE DIAPHRAGM BUILDINGS WITH FLAT, HIPPED, OR GABLE ROOFS:
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING LEAST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OR 60 FT: NOT ON
UPPER HALF OF HILL OR ESCARPMENT 60FT IN EXP, B, 30FT IN EXP. C AND >10% SLOPE
AND UNOBSTRUCTED UPWIND FOR 50x HEIGHT OR 1 MILE WHICHEVER IS LESS.)

BUILDING IS NOT IN THE HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONE
BUILDING IS NOT IN THE WIND-BORNE DEBRIS REGION

1.) BASIC WIND SPEED = 110 MPH

2.) WIND EXPOSURE =B MR DistS WY
3.) WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0 P.E. 53915

4.) BUILDING CATEGORY = Il

5.) ROOF ANGLE = 10-45 DEGREES

permission nd consent of Mark Disosway.

CERTIFICAION: These plans and
Cover Shee Sheet A-0, attached, comply with
applicable prtions of the Florida Building Code
2004, 1o thesest of my knowledge.

LIMITATION This design Is valid for one
building at siecified location. In case of conflict,
structural rewvirements, scope of work, and
bullder respinsibilities contral.

REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES REQIREMENTS FOR INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES LIST OF APPLICABLE CODpESs LIST OF DELEGATIONS 6.) MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = <30 FT
7.] INTERNAL PRESSUR = N/A (E
LL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM INTERIQ FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2004 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, BUILDINGG (INCLUDING 2006 REVISIONS) ELECTRICAL SYSTEM DESIGN: } LT g TR a0 S
ggf Fggg}ﬁﬁmmcm FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE GROUPED IN THE FOLLOWING CLASSES FOLLOWG EXCEPT FOR FLOORS AND FLOOR COVERINGS OF A TRADITIONAL TYPE, SUCH TO BE FURNISHED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 8.) COMPONENTS AND CLADDING DESIGN WIND PRESSURES (TABLE 1609.68)

AS WOO, VINYL, LINOLEUM OR TERRAZO, AND RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS
WHICHRE NOT COMPRISED OF FIBERS.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX. NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, ; gxCEPT ARTICAL 80

PLUMBING SYSTEM DESIGN:

Zone |Effective Wind Area (ft2)
TO BE FURNISHED BY THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

10 100
1 19.9 |-21.8 |[18.1 |-18.1

2004 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, FUEL GApg

CLASS A:

FLAME SPREAD INDEX 0-25; SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450. INTERIQ FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS REQUIRED BY FBC04, SECTION

804.5.1 ) BE OF CLASS | OR || MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 2i. THE CLASSIFICATION REFERRED TO HEREIN CORRESPONDS TO THE

2004 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, MACHAN|cAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN:

NOT APPLICABLE

2 19.9 |-25.5 |18.1 |-21.8
CLASS B: ! :
4 ) CLASSICATIONS DETERMINED BY NFPA 253 AS FOLLOWS: CLASS I, 0.45 WATTS/CM2 OR 2004 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, PLUMBIN;NG 20hg I e
FLAME SPREAD INDEX 26-75; SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450. G REATE CLASS 022 WATTS/CM2 OR GREATER, HVAC SYSTEM DESIGN: 3 |19 [255 (181 |-218 BRVAN ZECHER
| 2004 FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE : TO BE FURNISHED BY THE HVAC CONTRACTOR 30hg Y %54 CONSTRUCTION
‘ , CCUPANCIES, INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH IN VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, O
FLANESEHEARNERCrRs200 SR E IR ERIIIER PRS0, EIX?TUACESS CORRIDORS AND ROOMS OR SPACES NOT SEPARATED FROM EXIT ACCESS 2004 FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY COD)pg SPECIALIZED SYSTEMS: 4 [21.8]-236 (185 |-204
CORRIDRS BY FULL-HEIGHT PARTITIONS EXTENDING FROM THE FLOOR TO THE 04 FLORIDA ACE=eiilli e T o, BUILDER TO FURNISHED SHOP DRAWING FROM SUBWAY SHOWING ALL SYSTEMS 5 1218|201 [18.5 |-22.8 SUBWAY
UNDERDE OF THE CEILING SHALL WITHSTAND A MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX AS R BUILDING CONSTRUETION |
REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY (UNSPRINKLERED) PER FBC 2004, TABLE 803.5 it , Pt SArERi P DD\?J;;EZ?WS 21.8 |-29.1 RESTAURANT
VERTICAL EXITS AND | £y AcCESS CORRIDORS ROOM AND INTERIQ FLOOR FINiSH IN VERTICAL EXITS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS AND EXIT ACCESS IT IS THE CONTRACTOR / OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REQUEST A LIFE SAFETY REVIEW Moy il STORE # 41071
GROUP | EXIT PASSAGEWAYS | ~snp OTHER EXITWAYS | ENCLOSED SPACES CORRIDRS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN CLASS | IN GROUPS -2 AND I-3 AND NOT LESS THAN BY THE FIRE MARSHAL. LIFE SAFETY PLAN IS SUGGESTION ONLY, ACTUAL REQUIREMENTS : A
(SEE NOTES 1&2) (SEE NOTE 3) CLASS IN GROUPS A, B, E, H, I-4, M, R-1, R-2 AND S. IN ALL OTHER AREAS, THE INTERIOR TO BE DETERMINED BY FIRE MARSHAL BEFORE ORDERING ANY MATERIALS OR STARTING o
FLOORINISH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DOC FF-1 “PILL TEST" (CPSC 16 CFR, PART 1630). CONSTRUCTION. A[)[)[{};ss;
M CLASS A CLASS B CLASS C 9. MATERIALS AND FINISHES Parcd # 00-00-00-14424-001

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CALCULATION:
TABLE NOTES: TO BE FURNISHED BY THE BUILDER. SIGNED AND SEALED BY: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, AIR

- THIS PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE DETAILED FINISH SPECS. IT IS THE BUILDERS (SW caner of 27 & Cullen Ave.)

RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT ALL MATERIALS AND FINISHES USED

1. CLASS C INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR WAINSCOTTING OR PANELING OF NOT MORE
THAN 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF APPLIED SURFACE AREA IN THE GRADE LOBBY WHERE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO A
NONCOMBUSTIBLE BASE OR OVER FURRING STRIPS APPLIED TO A NONCOMBUSTIBLE BASE AND FIREBLOCKED AS
REQUIRED BY FBCO04, SECTION 803.3.1.

2. IN VERTICAL EXITS OF BUILDINGS LESS THAN THREE STORIES IN HEIGHT OF OTHER THAN GROUF |-3, CLASS B
INTERIOR FINISH FOR UNSPRINKLERED BUILDINGS AND CLASS C INTERIOR FINISH FOR SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS
SHALL BE PERMITTED.

3. REQUIREMENTS FOR ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES SHALL BE BASED UPON SPACES ENCLOSED BY
PARTITIONS. WHERE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING IS REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE ENCLOSING
PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FLOOR TO THE CEILING. PARTITIONS THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH THIS
SHALL BE CONSIDERED ENCLOSING SPACES AND THE ROOMS OR SPACES ON BOTH SIDES SHALL BE CONSIDERED
ONE. IN DETERMINING THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES, THE SPECIFIC
OCCUPANCY THEREOF SHALL BE THE GOVERNING FACTOR REGARDLESS OF THE GROUP CLASSIFICATION OF THE
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE.

4, CLASS B MATERIAL REQUIRED WHERE BUILDING EXCEEDS TWO STORIES

5 CLASS C INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ROOMS WITH A CAPACITY OF FOUR PERSONS OR
LESS.

6. CLASS B MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED AS WAINSCOTTING EXTENDING NOT MORE THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE
THE FINISHED FLOOR IN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS.

R R ST N

CONDITIONING OR MECHANICAL CONTRATOR, OR CERTIFIED COMMERICAL ENGERY
RATER.

TRUSS ROOF SYSTEM:

TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FBC 2004. TRUSS ENGINEERING SHALL INCLUDE TRUSS DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS,
TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT BRACING DETAILS, TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, AND
UPLIFT AND REACTION LOADS FOR ALL BEARING LOCATIONS. TRUSS ENGINEERING IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND SHALL BE SIGNED & SEALED BY
THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGN ENGINEER. IT IS THE BUILDER'S RESPONSIBILITY VERIFY
THE TRUSS DESIGNER FULLY SATISFIED ALL THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS AND TO SELECT
UPLIFT CONNECTIONS BASED ON TRUSS ENGINEERING UPLIFT AND PROVIDE FOOTINGS
FOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS. BUILDER IS TO FURNISH TRUSS ENGINEERING TQO THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR REVIEW OF TRUSS REACTIONS ON THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE

NQOTE: IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND BUILDER TO MAKE
SURE DELEGATED PLANS ARE COMPLETED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD, THE OWNER, AND THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR
ORDERING ANY MATERIALS.

ENGINEER OF RECORD DOES NOT HAVE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY.

COMPLY WITH THE FBC 2004

- THE BUILDERS IS TO PROVIDE A LIST OF FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVALS
FOR ALL EXTERIOR FINISHES, FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD,
AND BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING ANY
MATERIALS.

- SEE SUBWAY SHOP DRAWING FOR DETAILED FINISH SPECS.

10. ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS:

- SHEET 3

11. INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS:

- SHEET 0

12. SPECIAL SYSTEMS:

- SEE SUBWAY SHOP DRAWING FOR DETAILED SPECS OF SYSTEMS.

13. SWIMMING POOLS:

- NONE

Mak Disosway P.E.
P.O. Box 868
Lake City, Florida 32025
Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
Fax (386) 269 - 4871

windlaidengineer@bellsouth.net

PRINTED DATE:
Aay 20, 2008

DRAW! BY: CHECKED BY:
Evan Bamsley

FINALESDATE:
May 12,2008

JOB NUMBER:
805121

DRAWING NUMBER

0

OF 16 SHEETS
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REVISIONS

ARCHITECTUAL DESIGN SOF TWARE

110" ; 29'-0" - 11-0"
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ARCHITECTUAL SHINGLES
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1"-0"

ENGINEER OF RECIRD: Mark Disosway,
PE No0.53915, POB 68, Lake City, FL

32056, 386-754-541!
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

DIMENSIONS:
Stated dimensions spercede scaled
dimensions. Refer alquestions to

Mark Disosway, P.E for resalution,
Dao not praceed withut clarification.

COPYRIGHTS AND>*ROPERTY RIGHTS:
Mark Disosway, P.E hereby expressly reserves
its common law capyights and property right in
these instruments ofservice. This document is
not to be reproducec altered or copied in any
form or manner withut first the express written
permission and consnt of Mark Disosway.

CERTIFICATION: Trse plans and
Cover Sheet, Sheet -0, attached, comply with
applicable portions o the Florida Building Code
2004, to the best of ny knowledge.

LIMITATION: This dsign is valid for one
building at specified acation. In case of conflict,
structural requiremeits, scope of work, and

builder responsibllitis contral.

MARKDISOSWAY
P.l. 53915

— s i e
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BRYAN ZECHER
CONSTRUCTION

} - SUBWAY
B - RESTAURANT
e ! STORE # 41071

|
O
0

11'-0"

| ATDDRESS:
1 - Parcel # 00-10-00-14424-001
— i (SW corner 027 & Cullen Ave.)

Mark Disosway P.E.

REAR ELEVATION P.0O.Box 868
wﬁ SCALE: 1/4" = 10" Lake City, Florida 32025
. Phone: (3¢6) 754 - 5419
Fax: (38¢€) 269 - 4871

windloadengirzer@bellsouth.net
PRINED DATE:
May 20 2008

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
Evan Beamsley

FINALES DATE:
May 12, 2008

JOB NUMBER:
8(5121
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R30 INSULATION

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

ROOF SHEATHING

PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSE
AT 24" O0.C. SELECT TRUSS CONNECTOR
FROM THE ANCHOR TABLE
PER TRUSS UPLIFT LOADS

12

_

SEE ELEVATIONS

N \ SEE EXT. ELEVATIONS
N
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A
K APPROX. FINISH GRAL
P PY POURED CONCRETE
MONOLITHIC FOOTIN
SEE ENGINEERING
FOR SIZE AND
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TYPICAL DESIGN WALL SECTION
NON - STRUCTURAL DATA

SCALE: " =1-0"
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29'-0"

REVISIONS

ARCHITECTURL DESIGHN SOF TWARL

480"
411 P 5.9" 11'-0"
k 8' REFRIGERATOR 6'x 8' FREEZE
E SHOP DRAWVINGS) (SEE SHOP DRAVINGS)
™t Y I a0 x7-00 1
| ELECT. .
o PANEL 2
:z:- | -:n
E E‘.’ | B 16'—3’ m+ 7!_1n
J®l L 1l 48" HIGH WALL 4
| WITH 12" WIDE
SERVICE A A COUNTER TOP BACKROOM AREA
SERVILE FARE = g . | 10'DROPED CEILING .
10'DROPED CEIL NG | o & &
: % & &
' = QFFICE =~
i 10' DROPED CEILING
c . G- i
COUNTER TOP S
| ™ \—EQUIRMENT AREA (TYPICAL)
SEE §HOP DRAWING PRQVIDED
BY SUBWAY FOR DISCRIFTION
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&
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5
WOMENS MENS
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SEATING AREA (TYPICAL) 5
SEE SHOP DRAWING PROVIDED o
BY SUBWAY FOR DISCRIPTION 5
e 5
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9'-6"

100" x 5-0"

100" % 5-0°

9-6"

MAIN FLOOR LAY

48'-0"

ENGINEER OF RECORD: Mark Disasway,
PE No.53915, POB 68, Lake City, FL
32056, 386-754-541!

DIMENSIONS:
Stated dimensions spercede scaled
dimensions. Refer alquestions to

Mark Disasway, P.Efor resolution.
Do not proceed withwt clarification.

COPYRIGHTS AND?ROPERTY RIGHTS:
Mark Disosway, P.Ehereby expressly reserves
its common law capyights and property right in
these instruments ofservice. This document is
not to be reproduced altered or copied in any
form or manner withut first the express written
permission and conent of Mark Disosway.

CERTIFICATION: Tkse plans and
Cover Sheet, Sheet -0, attached, comply with
applicable partions o the Flarida Building Code
2004, to the best of ny knowledge.

LIMITATION: This dsign is valid for one
building at specified »cation. In case of conflict,
structural requiremets, scope of work, and

builder responsibilitis contral,

MARKDISOSWAY
P.i 53915

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

ORI
Ay ———

BRYAN ZECHER
CONSTRUCTION

SUBWAY
RESTAURANT
STORZ # 41071

AIDRESS:

Parcel # 00-0-00-14424-001
(SW corner 0127 & Cullen Ave.)

Mark Disosway P.E.
P.O.Box 868
Lake City,Florida 32025
Phone: (3i6) 754 - 5419
Fax: (38¢) 269 - 4871

windloadengirer@bellsouth.net
PRINED DATE:
May 2C 2008

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
Evan Beamsley

FINALES DATE:
May 12, 2008

JOB NUMBER:
805121
DRAWING NUMBER

2
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MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION REQUIREMENTS

(PER FBCO04 SEC. 1006.1 - 1006.3.9)

ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION FOR EVERY BUILDING AND STRUCTURE. FOR
THE PURPOSES OF THIS REQUIREMENT, EXIT ACCESS SHALL INCLUDE ONLY DESIGNATED STAIRS, AISLES, CORRIDORS, RAMPS, ESCALATORS
AND PASSAGEWAYS LEADING TO AN EXIT. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS REQUIREMENT, EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL INCLUDE ONLY DESIGNATED
STAIRS, AISLES, CORRIDORS, RAMPS, ESCALATORS, WALKWAYS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS LEADING TO A PUBLIC WAY

EXCEPTIONS:

1. WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED N INDUSTRIAL AND STORAGE
OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE OCCUPIED ONLY DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS, WITH SKYLIGHTS OR WINDOWS ARRANGED TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED
LEVEL OF ILLUMINATION ON ALL PORTIONS OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS DURING THESE HOURS

2. ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY PRIVATE PARTY TENTS OF 1,200 SQUARE FEET (111 M2) OR LESS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS.

3. OPEN STRUCTURES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS

4 TOWERS OCCUPIED BY NOT MORE THAN THREE PERSONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS.

ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS DURING THE TIME THAT THE CONDITIONS OF OCCUPANCY REQUIRE THAT THE
MEANS OF EGRESS BE AVAILABLE FOR USE. ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING SHALL BE EMPLOYED AT SUCH PLACES AND FOR SUCH PERIODS OF TIME AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE ILLUMINATION TO THE MINIMUM CRITERIA VALUES HEREIN SPECIFIED.

EXCEPTIONS: AUTOMATIC MOTION SENSOR-TYPE LIGHTING SWITCHES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE MEANS OF EGRESS, PROVIDED THAT
SWITCH CONTROLLERS ARE EQUIPPED FOR FAIL-SAFE OPERATION, ILLUMINATION TIMERS ARE SET FOR A MINIMUM 15-MINUTE DURATION AND
THE MOTION SENSOR IS ACTIVATED BY ANY OCCUPANT MOVEMENT IN THE AREA SERVED BY THE LIGHTING UNITS.

THE FLOORS AND OTHER WALKING SURFACES WITHIN AN EXIT AND WITHIN THE PORTIONS OF THE EXIT ACCESS AND EXIT DISCHARGE
DESIGNATED IN SECTION 1006.1.1 SHALL BE ILLUMINATED TO VALUES OF AT LEAST 1 FOOTCANDLE (10 LUX) MEASURED AT THE FLOOR. DURING
CONDITIONS OF STAIR USE, THE MINIMUM ILLUMINATION FOR NEW STAIRS SHALL BE AT LEAST 108 LUX (10 FOOT-CANDLE), MEASURED AT THE
WALKING SURFACE

EXCEPTION: IN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES, THE ILLUMINATION OF THE FLOORS OF EXIT ACCESS SHALL BE AT LEAST 0.2 FOOTCANDLE (2 LUX)
DURING PERIODS OF PERFORMANCES OR PROJECTIONS INVOLVING DIRECTED LIGHT.

REQUIRED ILLUMINATION SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT THE FAILURE OF ANY SINGLE LIGHTING UNIT WILL NOT RESULT IN AN ILLUMINATION
LEVEL IN ANY DESIGNATED AREA OF LESS THAN 0.2 FOOTCANDLE (2 LUX).

THE EQUIPMENT OR UNITS INSTALLED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1006.3 SHALL BE PERMITTED ALSO TO SERVE THE FUNCTION
OF ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS, PROVIDED THAT ALL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1006.1 FOR SUCH ILLUMINATION ARE MET.

SOURCES OF ILLUMINATION.

- ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE FROM A SOURCE OF REASONABLY ENSURED RELIABILITY.

- BATTERY-OPERATED ELECTRIC LIGHTS AND OTHER TYPES OF PORTABLE LAMPS OR LANTERNS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR PRIMARY
ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS. BATTERY-OPERATED ELECTRIC LIGHTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED AS AN EMERGENCY SOURCE
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER SECTION 1006.2.3.4.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND STANDBY POWER.

- EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION FOR THE FOLLOWING:
1. EVERY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WHERE REQUIRED IN TABLE 1006

2. WINDOWLESS AND UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES.

EXCEPTION: ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS.

3. HIGH-RISE STRUCTURES.

4, AT DOORS EQUIPPED WITH DELAYED EGRESS LOCKS.

5. THE STAIR SHAFT AND VESTIBULE OF SMOKEPROOF ENCLOSURES.

A STANDBY GENERATOR THAT IS INSTALLED FOR THE SMOKEPROOF ENCLOSURE MECHANICAL VENTILATION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE USED FOR SUCH STAIR SHAFT AND VESTIBULE POWER SUPPLY

FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS REQUIREMENT, EXIT ACCESS SHALL INCLUDE ONLY DESIGNATED STAIRS, AISLES, CORRIDORS, RAMPS,
ESCALATORS AND PASSAGEWAYS LEADING TO AN EXIT. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS REQUIREMENT, EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL INCLUDE ONLY
DESIGNATED STAIRS, RAMPS, AISLES, WALKWAYS AND ESCALATORS LEADING TO A PUBLIC WAY.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. TOWERS OCCUPIED BY THREE OR FEWER PERSONS SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS.

2. LOCATIONS IN TOWERS NOT ROUTINELY INHABITED BY HUMANS SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM EMERGENCY LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS.

3. WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN TOWERS THAT ARE
OCCUPIED ONLY DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS, WITH WINDOWS ARRANGED TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED LEVEL OF ILLUMINATION ON ALL
PORTIONS OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS DURING THESE HOURS

4. WATER-SURROUNDED STRUCTURES IN LOCATIONS NOT ROUTINELY INHABITED BY HUMANS SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM EMERGENCY LIGHTING
REQUIREMENTS

5. WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN WATER-SURROUNDED
STRUCTURES THAT ARE OCCUPIED ONLY DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS, WITH WINDOWS ARRANGED TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED LEVEL OF
ILLUMINATION ON ALL PORTIONS OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS DURING THESE HOURS,

WHERE MAINTENANCE OF ILLUMINATION DEPENDS UPON CHANGING FROM ONE ENERGY SOURCE TO ANOTHER, A DELAY OF NOT MORE THAN
10 SECONDS SHALL BE PERMITTED.

PERFORMANCE OF SYSTEM.
- EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR A PERIOD OF HOURS 1% IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF NORMAL LIGHTING. EMERGENCY
LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN AVERAGE OF 1 FOOTCANDLE (10 LUX) AND
A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOTCANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOTCANDLE (6 LUX) AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOTCANDLE (0.6 LUX) AT THE
ENDE%F ;HE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40:1 SHALL NOT BE
EXCEEDED.
- THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED ILLUMINATION AUTOMATICALLY IN THE EVENT OF ANY
INTERRUPTION OF NORMAL LIGHTING, SUCH AS ANY FAILURE OF PUBLIC UTILITY OR OTHER OUTSIDE ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY: OPENING
'?;' A CIRCUIT BREAKER OR FUSE OR ANY MANUAL ACT(S), INCLUDING ACCIDENTAL OPENING OF A SWITCH CONTROLLING NORMAL LIGHTING
CILITIES.
- EMERGENCY GENERATORS PROVIDING POWER TO EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 110.
STORED ELECTRICAL ENERGY SYSTEMS WHERE REQUIRED IN THIS CODE SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 111.
- BATTERY-OPERATED EMERGENCY LIGHTS SHALL USE ONLY RELIABLE TYPES OF RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES PROVIDED WITH SUITABLE
EACILITIES FOR MAINTAINING THEM IN A PROPERLY CHARGED CONDITION. BATTERIES USED IN SUCH LIGHTS OR UNITS SHALL BE APPROVED
FOR THEIR INTENDED USE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 27 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, BUILDING.
- THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM SHALL BE EITHER CONTINUOUSLY IN OPERATION OR SHALL BE CAPABLE OF REPEATED AUTOMATIC
OPERATION WITHOUT MANUAL INTERVENTION.

STANDBY POWER.

HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CLASS 1, TYPE 60 STANDBY POWER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, BUILDING AND NFPA 110. THE STANDBY POWER SYSTEM SHALL HAVE A CAPACITY AND RATING SUFFICIENT TO SUPPLY ALL
REQUIRED EQUIPMENT. SELECTIVE LOAD PICKUP AND LOAD SHEDDING SHALL BE PERMITTED IN  ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 OF THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, BUILDING. THE STANDBY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM.

2. AT LEAST ONE ELEVATOR SERVING ALL FLOORS AND TRANSFERABLE TO ANY ELEVATOR.

3. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT FOR SMOKEPROOF ENCLOSURES.

(SEE SECTION 403 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR STANDBY POWER IN HIGH-RISE STRUCTURES.)

EXIT SIGNS.

-EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EXIT ACCESS. EVERY EXIT SIGN SHALL BE
SUITABLY ILLUMINATED BY A RELIABLE LIGHT SOURCE. EXTERNALLY AND INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE VISIBLE IN BOTH NORMAL
AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

EXCEPTION: MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS THAT OBVIOUSLY AND CLEARLY ARE IDENTIFIABLE AS EXITS.

_NEW SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR IS IN EXCESS OF THE RATED VIEWING DISTANCE OR
100 FEET (30 M) WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE NEAREST SIGN.

- EVERY REQUIRED SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED AND OF SUCH SIZE, DISTINCTIVE COLOR AND DESIGN AS TO BE READILY VISIBLE AND SHALL
PROVIDE CONTRAST WITH INTERIOR FINISH OR OTHER SIGNS. NO EQUIPMENT THAT IMPAIRS VISIBILITY OF AN EXIT SIGN SHALL BE
PERMITTED, NOR SHALL THERE BE ANY BRIGHTLY ILLUMINATED SIGN OR OBJECT IN OR NEAR THE LINE OF VISION OF THE REQUIRED EXIT SIGN
OF SUCH A CHARAGTER AS TO DETRACT ATTENTION FROM THE EXIT SIGN. FLOOR PROXIMITY SIGNS, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1006.3.8.2 OR 1006.3.8.3.

- EXIT STAIR DOOR OR TACTILE SIGNAGE.

TACTILE SIGNAGE STATING “EXIT” AND COMPLYING WITH ICC/ANSI A117.1, AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE SIGN.

- EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL HAVE THE WORD "EXIT" OR OTHER APPROPRIATE WORDING IN PLAINLY LEGIBLE LETTERS NOT LESS
THAN 6 INCHES (15.2 MM) HIGH WITH THE PRINCIPAL STROKES OF LETTERS NOT LESS THAN % INCHES (1.9 MM) WIDE. THE WORD “EXIT" SHALL
HAVE LETTERS OF A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM), EXCEPT THE LETTER "I," AND THE MINIMUM SPACING BETWEEN LETTERS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 3/8 INCHES (10 MM). SIGNS LARGER THAN THE MINIMUM ESTABLISHED IN THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL HAVE LETTER WIDTHS,
STROKES AND SPACING IN PROPORTION TO THEIR HEIGHT. EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED BY NOT LESS THAN §
FOOTCANDLES (50 LUX) AT THE ILLUMINATED SURFACE AND SHALL HAVE A CONTRAST RATIO OF NOT LESS THAN 0.5

EXCEPTIONS:

1. MARKING REQUIRED BY SECTION 1008.5.3.

2. GROUP R3 AND GROUP R4 (SMALL FACILITY}) OCCUPANCIES.

- INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 924, STANDARD FOR SAFETY EMERGENCY LIGHTING POWER
EQUIPMENT. THE VISIBILITY OF AN INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN SHALL BE THE EQUIVALENT OF AN EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN THAT
COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1006.3.5.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. MARKING REQUIRED BY SECTION 1009.5.3.

2. SIGNS IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 1006.3.4 AND 1006.3.8.2.

- WHERE EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1006.2, THE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED BY THE EMERGENCY
LIGHTING FACILITIES. THE LEVEL OF ILLUMINATION OF THE EXIT SIGN SHALL BE AT THE LEVELS PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
1006.3.5 FOR THE REQUIRED EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1006.2.3.1, BUT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
DECLINE TO 60 PERCENT QF THE ILLUMINATION LEVEL AT THE END OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION.

- WHERE THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL TO REACH THE NEAREST EXIT IS NOT APPARENT, A DIRECTIONAL SIGN COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
1006.3.5 OR 1006.3.6 READING “EXIT,” OR A SIMILAR DESIGNATION WITH A DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR SHOWING THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
SHALL BE PLACED IN EVERY LOCATION. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED.

_THE DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE "EXIT" LEGEND, NOT LESS THAN 3/8 INCHES (10 MM) FROM ANY LETTER.
THE DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR SHALL BE OF A CHEVRON TYPE AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIABLE AS A DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR AT A MINIMUM
DISTANCE OF 40 FEET {12.2 M). A DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR LARGER THAN THE MINIMUM ESTABLISHED IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE
PROPORTIONATELY INCREASED IN HEIGHT, WIDTH AND STROKE. THE DIRECTIONAL INDICATORS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE END OF THE SIGN
FOR THE DIRECTION INDICATED.

- WHERE FLOOR PROXIMITY EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED, EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED NEAR THE FLOOR LEVEL IN ADDITION TO THOSE SIGNS
REQUIRED FOR DOORS OR CORRIDORS. THESE SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1006.3. EXTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1006.3.5. THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN SHALL BE AT LEAST 6 INCHES (152
MM) AND NO MORE THAN 8 INCHES (203 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR. FOR EXIT DOORS, THE SIGN SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE DOOR OR ADJACENT
TO THE DOOR WITH THE NEAREST EDGE OF THE SIGN WITHIN 4 INCHES (102 MM) OF THE DOOR FRAME.

- WHERE FLOOR PROXIMITY EGRESS PATH MARKING IS REQUIRED, A LISTED AND APPROVED FLOOR PROXIMITY EGRESS PATH MARKING
SYSTEM THAT IS INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 INCHES (457 MM) OF THE FLOOR. THE SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE A
VISIBLE DELINEATION OF THE PATH OF TRAVEL ALONG THE DESIGNATED EXIT ACCESS AND SHALL BE ESSENTIALLY CONTINUOUS, EXCEPT AS
INTERRUPTED BY DOORWAYS, HALLWAYS, CORRIDORS OR OTHER SUCH ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES. THE SYSTEM SHALL OPERATE
CONTINUOUSLY OR AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS ACTIVATED. THE ACTIVATION, DURATION AND CONTINUITY OF
OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1006.2.

_SIGNS INSTALLED AS PROJECTIONS FROM A WALL OR CEILING WITHIN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL PROVIDE VERTICAL CLEARANCE NO
LESS THAN 80 INCHES (2134 MM) FROM THE WALKING SURFACE

FIREBLOCKING REQUIREMENTS

(PER FBC04 SEC. 717.2)

FIREBLOCKING:
- IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CUT
OFF CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND
SHALL FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN FLOORS, BETWEEN A TOP
STORY AND A ROOF OR ATTIC SPACE.
- BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED
NONRIGID MATERIALS SHALL BE ALLOWED AS FIREBLOCKING IN WALLS
CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS.
- FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS
AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF
STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:
A. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
B. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET.
- FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN
CONCEALED VERTICAL STUD WALL OR PARTITION SPACES AND CONCEALED
HORIZONTAL SPACES CREATED BY AN ASSEMBLY OF FLOOR JOISTS OR
TRUSSES, AND BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES
SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS, COVE CEILINGS AND SIMILAR
LOCATIONS.
- FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN
STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES
UNDER STAIRS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH FBC04 SECTION 1019.1.5.
- CEILING AND FLOOR OPENINGS: WHERE ANNULAR SPACE PROTECTION IS
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBC04 EXCEPTION 6, SEC. 707.2,
EXCEPTION 1, SEC. 712.4.2, OR SEC. 712.4.3, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS AND
FIREPLACES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL
TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND THE PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION. FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE
FIREBLOCKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 103 AND UL 127.
- ARCHITECTURAL TRIM: FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
CONCEALED SPACES OF EXTERIOR WALL FINISH AND OTHER EXTERIOR
ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS WHERE PERMITTED TO BE OF COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION AS SPECIFIED IN FBC04, SEC. 1406 OR WHERE ERECTED WITH
COMBUSTIBLE FRAMES, AT MAXIMUM INTERVALS OF 20'. IF NONCONTINUOUS,
SUCH ELEMENTS SHALL HAVE CLOSED ENDS, WITH AT LEAST 4" OF
SEPARATION BETWEEN SECTIONS. FIREBLOCKING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
WHERE INSTALLED ON NONCOMBUSTIBLE FRAMING AND THE FACE OF THE
EXTERIOR WALL FINISH EXPOSED TO THE CONCEALED SPACE IS COVERED BY
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
A. ALUMINUM HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 0.019".
B. CORROSION-RESISTANT STEEL HAVING A BASE METAL THICKNESS NOT LESS
THAN 0.016" AT ANY POINT.
C. OTHER APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
- WHERE WOOD SLEEPERS ARE USED FOR LAYING WOOD FLOORING ON
MASONRY OR CONCRETE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOORS, THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE FLOOR SLAB AND THE UNDERSIDE OF THE WOOD FLOORING
SHALL BE FILLED WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE
PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION OR FIREBLOCKED IN
SUCH A MANNER THAT THERE WILL BE NO OPEN SPACES UNDER THE
FLOORING THAT WILL EXCEED 100 SF IN AREA AND SUCH SPACE SHALL BE
FILLED SOLIDLY UNDER PERMANENT PARTITIONS SO THAT THERE IS NO
COMMUNICATION UNDER THE FLOORING BETWEEN ADJOINING ROOMS.

FIREBLOCKING MATERIALS:

2" NOMINAL LUMBER OR TWO THICKNESSES OF 1" NOMINAL LUMBER WITH
BROKEN LAP JOINTS OR ONE THICKNESS OF 0.719" WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 0.719" WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL OR ONE THICKNESS
OF 0.75" PARTICLEBOARD WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 0.75" PARTICLEBOARD.
GYPSUM BOARD, CEMENT FIBER BOARD, BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL
WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH
A MANNER AS TO BE SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE SHALL BE PERMITTED AS
AN ACCEPTABLE FIREBLOCK. BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS
FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED NONRIGID MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 10' HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN WALLS
CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS.
LOOSE-FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED AS A FIREBLOCK
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED FOR USE
TO DEMONSTRATE ITS ABILITY TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND TO RETARD THE
SPREAD OF FIRE AND HOT GASES. THE INTEGRITY OF FIREBLOCKS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED.

DRAFTSTOP REQUIREMENTS

(PER FBC04 SEC. 717.3-717.4)

DRAFTSTOPPING IN FLOORS:

DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT HORIZONTAL FLOOR AREAS
DO NOT EXCEED 1,000 SF. (DRAFTSTOPPING IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.)

DRAFTSTOPPING IN ATTICS:

- IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ATTICS AND CONCEALED ROOF SPACES, SUCH THAT ANY HORIZONTAL AREA
DOES NOT EXCEED 3,000 SF (DRAFTSTOPPING IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

- OPENINGS IN THE PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SELF-CLOSING DOORS
WITH AUTOMATIC LATCHES CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE PARTITIONS.

DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS:

DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.5" GYPSUM BOARD,
0.375" WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL, 0.375" PARTICLEBOARD OR

OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED.

THE INTEGRITY OF DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

ACCESSIBLE RAMP REQUIREMENTS

(SLOPES GREATER THAN 1:20 SHALL BE CONSIDERED A RAMP)

MAX. SLOPE = 1:12

MAX RISE FOR ANY RUN = 30"

MIN. CLEAR WIDTH = 44"

MAX. CROSS SLOPE = 1:50

- LANDINGS: RAMPS MUST HAVE LEVEL LANDINGS AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF
EACH RUN. ALL LANDINGS MUST BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE RAMP, AND NOT
LESS THAT 60" AT TOP & 72" AT BOTTOM OF STRAIGHT LEVEL CLEARANCE.

IF RAMP CHANGES DIRECTION A MIN LANDING OF 60" x 60" IS REQUIRED.

- HANDRAILS: IF RAMP RISE IS GRATER THAN 6" OR HORIZONTAL PROJECTION
GREATER THAN 72" IT MUST HAVE CONTINUOUS HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES
MOUNTED BETWEEN 34" - 38" ABOVE RAMP SURFACES.

- EDGE PROTECTION: RAMPS & LANDINGS WITH DROP-OFFS SHALL HAVE
CURBS, WALLS, RAILINGS, OR PROJECTED SURFACES.

CURBS MUST BE A MIN. OF 2" HIGH.

- APPROACHES TO OUTDOOR RAMPS MUST NOT ACCUMULATE WATER
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REVISIONS

ARGHITECTUAL DESICN 50F TWARE

ELECTRICAL DESIGN NOTE:

The Florida Building Code 2004 and NFPA 70 shall govern the electrical systems in this Hding
project. Where provisions conflict, FBC2004 shall govern.

Plans and design for electrical system in this building are to be furnished by the electricabntractor
to the engineer of record, the owner, and the building official for approval prior to construon or q:P
ordering any materials.
FBC 2004, 105.3.1.2 Does not require sealed engineering documents to be prepared by under
the direction of an engineer registered under chapter 471Florida Statutes for electrical sysms for
any new building or addition which requires an aggregate service capacity of not more thi 600
amperes (240 volts) on a residential electrical system or 800 amperes (240 volts) on a comercial
or industrial electrical system and which costs not more than $50,000.
ELECTRICAL LEGEND
The electrical plans should meet the following requirements: -
1. Electrical:
Wiring
Services
Feeders and branch circuits CEILING FAN ==
Overcurrent protection -
Grounding
Wiring methods and materials
GFCls
2. Equipment qp DOUBLE SECURITY
3. Special accupancies LIGHT
4. Emergency systems
5. Communication systems FLUC_)I_RESCEEE
6. Low voltage LIGHT FIXTU
7. Load calculations o) RECESSED CAN LIGHT
Design of Power Systems: BATH EXAUST FAN S
(1) Power systems convey or distribute electrical energy. ltems to be included in the desiiand —Q% WITH LIGHT
analysis of these systems are: steady state and transient loads, short circuit protection (dign and
analysis), load flow, voltage drop, harmonics, and protective device coordination. & BATH EXAUST FAN e ELE
(2) "Design" documents applicable to power systems shall at a minimum indicate the folldng: C. METER
(a) System Riser Diagram _Q LIGHT FIXTURE o W/ DISCONNECT OR
(b) Conductor Ampacities (sizes) and insulation type EMERGENCY STOP
(c) Protection devices and interrupting capability dj) DUPLEX OUTLET
(d) Main and distribution panelboard locations and sizes [Sr
(e) Circuitry of all outlets and devices (ﬂb 220v QUTLET
(f) Short circuit analysis -
(g) Load computations (tbm GFI DUPLEX OUTLET I
(h) Electrical legend
(i) Grounding and bonding $ WALL SWITCH EE
(i) Instrumentation control
] s $ 3 WAY WALL SWITCH
Design of Lighting Systems: :
(1) Lighting systems convert electrical energy into light. Items to be included in the lightindesign (tb WATER PROOF GFI QUTLET
and analysis are: Average illuminance, Equivalent spherical illuminance, Uniformity ratios/isual
comfort probability, special purpose lighting, and the requirements of the Florida Energy ficiency
Code, part IX, Chapter 553, Florida Statutes.
(2) "Design" documents for lighting systems shall, at a minimum, indicate the following:
(a) Lighting fixture performance specifications and arrangements
(b) Emergency Lighting | d:b
(c) Exit Lighting

(d) Lighting Cantrol and circuiting

Design of Communications Systems:
(1) Communications systems are utilized to convey messages or data. ltems to be includl in the

design or analysis of these systems are: Human factors engineering, cabling requiremen,
installation requirements, performance requirements, backup power requirements, the EVECT RICA_L LAYOUT
interrelationship of the various systems, and applicable regulatory requirements. SCALE- 1/4" = 10" =

(2) "Design" documents for communications systems shall, at a minimum, indicate the falwing:
(a) System riser diagram

(b) Equipment legend

(c) Conductor type and installation requirements

(d) Device type and locations

(e) Backup power sources where applicable

Design of Alarm Systems:

(1) Alarm systems are used to monitor and alarm a fire or other emergency condition. Ites to be
included in the design or analysis of these systems are: structure alarm requirements, locion and
audibility, types of alarms and initiation devices, notification requirements, installation reqrements,
backup power requirements, applicable regulatory requirements, and the provisions of ru

61G15-32.007, F.A.C. 2/0 CU COND
(2) Design documents for alarm systems shall, at a minimum, indicate the following: 1#2 CU GND
(a) System riser diagram 2 1/2" CONDUIT

(b) Device types and locations
(c) Type of conductors and installation requirements including rating identification and lisig
requirements
(d) Notification requirements
(e) Backup power requirements (
(f) Where applicable, backup power sources and inter-ties to other systems/components 200 PNLA \

1580 "
Design of Lightning Protection Systems. 200 1 PHASE
(1) Lightning Protection Systems are passive systems used to protect building and structes from
damage caused by lightning and static discharges. Items to be considered in the design tanalysis PANEL 200 AMP
of this system include the requirements of NFPA-78. METER
(2) "Design" documents for lightning protection systems shall indicate:

BRYAN ZECHER

(a) Air terminals height_and spacing
(b) Arrangement of Main and Down conductors CONSTRUCTION
SUBWAY

(c) Grounding points and spacing
(d) Legend

(e) Testing requirements of grounds

Design of Grounding Systems. ST‘\ ANT
(1) Grounding Systems are passive systems used to establish an electrical potential refence point STOR: # 41071
in an electrical system for the proper dissipation of energy in case of abnormal or transier

conditions. AIDRESS:

(2) Design documents for grounding systems shall indicate at a minimum the following: E Parcel # 00-:)0—00-@4”4—001
(a) type and location of grounding electrodes —— == (SW corner 0127 & Cullen Ave.)

(b) bonding requirements
(c) testing requirements

d d ial , si d ot i
Oy copertia greunding cyslams, properly bondsd, per coda ard use requremers CODNNES FLECTR]C
ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM INCOR’ORATED
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PLUMBING NOTE:

The Florida Building Code 200&£hapter 29, and Florida Building Code, Plumbing shall govern plumbing fixtures
and plumbing installations in thibuilding project.

Plans and design for plumbing stem in this building are to be furnished by the plumbing contractor to the
engineer of record, the owner, d the building official for approval prior to construction or ordering any materials.

FBC 2004, 105.3.1.2 Does not quire sealed engineering documents to be prepared by or under the direction of
an engineer registered under clpter 471 Florida Statutes for plumbing systems for any new building or addition
which requires a plumbing syste with not more than 250 fixture units or which costs not more than $50,000.

The plumbing plans should medhe following requirements:
1. Minimum plumbing facilities
2. Fixture requirements

3. Water supply piping

4. Sanitary drainage

5. Water heaters

6. Vents

7. Roof drainage

8. Back flow prevention

9. Irrigation

10. Location of water supply lini
11. Grease traps

12. Environmental requirement:
13. Plumbing riser

Design of Plumbing Systems:

(1) Plumbing systems are thoseystems within a building that convey fluids, and gases generally as required by
building codes.

(2) "Design" documents applicze to Plumbing Systems shall when applicable, include but are not limited to the
following:

(a) Equipment schedules for allumbing fixtures, water heaters, boilers, pumps, grease traps, septic tanks,
storage tanks, expansion tanksompression tanks and roof and floor drains.

(b) Floor plans, site plans, and lilding and plumbing system elevations are appropriate.

(c) Isometric diagrams with pipeizes and total water fixture units.

(d) Sanitary riser diagrams withpe sizes and total sanitary waste fixture units.

(e) Storm riser diagrams with pk sizes and cumulative drain area square foolages.

(f) Cold water, hot water, sanita, and storm drainage piping layouts.

(g) System isometrics and flow agrams of other fluids and gases.

(h) Design data for septic tank, ease trap(s), drain field sizing, when applicable.

(i) List of ASHRAE, ASME, ASF, ANSI and other applicable codes, design standards, and requirements.

(i) Design shall be in accordancwith handicap requirements adopted by the authority having jurisdiction.

(k) Instrumentation and Controliagrams and sequence of operation.

(1) All plumbing fixtures, valves,imps, tanks, accessories, specialties, enclosures, and such equipment shall be
described and located on the dwings.

(m) Materials for all plumbing syems shall be specified.
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HVAC DESIGN NOTE:

The Florida Building Code 2004, Chapter 28 and Florida Building
Code, Mechanical and Fuel Gas shall govern the heating, air
conditioning, refrigeration, mechanical ventilation and plenums and
the design and construction of factory-built chimneys, fireplaces and
barbecues in this building.

Plans and design for HVAC system in this building are to be furnished
by the HVAC contractor to the engineer of record, the owner, and the
building official for approval prior to construction or ordering any
materials.

FBC 2004, 105.3.1.2 Does not require sealed engineering documents
to be prepared by or under the direction of an engineer registered
under chapter 471 Florida Statutes for heating, ventilation, and
air-conditioning systems for any new building or addition which
requires not more than a 15-ton-per-system capacity which is
designed to accommodate less than 100 persons and for which the
system costs not more than $50,000. An air-conditioning system may
be designed by an installing air-conditioning contractor certified under
Chapter 489, Florida Statutes to serve any building or addition which
is designed to accommodate fewer than 100 persons and requires an
air-conditioning system with value of $50,000 or less; and when a
15-ton-per system or less is designed for a singular space of a
building and each 15-ton system or less has an independent duct
system. Systems not complying with the above require design
documents that are to be sealed by a professional engineer.

The mechanical plans should meet the following requirements:
1. Energy calculations

2. Exhaust systems:

Clothes dryer exhaust

Kitchen equipment exhaust
Specialty exhaust systems

3. Equipment

4. Equipment location

5. Make-up air

6. Roof-mounted equipment

7. Duct systems

8. Ventilation

9. Combustion air

10. Chimneys, fireplaces and vents
11. Appliances

12. Boilers

13. Refrigeration

14. Bathroom ventilation

15. Laboratory

Gas plans should meet the following requirements:
1. Gas piping

2. Venting

3. Combustion air

4. Chimneys and vents

5. Appliances

6. Type of gas

7. Fireplaces

8. LP tank location

9. Riser diagram/shutoffs

Design of Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Systems.

(1) Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) Systems are
those systems that control the temperature and/or humidity of a
particular space or building. ltems to be considered in the design and
analysis of these systems are ambient dry and wet bulb
temperatures, inside dry and wet bulb temperatures, inside design
humidity, fresh air makeup, internal heat gains from any sources.
Ventilation systems shall be designed to remove foul odors from a
space or building, or to remove space heat from equipment rooms.
All HVAC systems shall be designed in accordance with the ASHRAE
Standards and Building Code as adopted by the authority having
jurisdiction. The HVAC systems shall be designed and operated such
that the entire building is under positive or neutral pressure when all
primary HVAC systems are operating.

(2) "Design" documents applicable to HVAC systems shall, where
applicable, include but are not limited to the following:

(a) Equipment selection schedule for each piece of mechanical
equipment. All equipment shall have capacities listed including
efficiencies, electrical or fuel requirements, static pressure and fan air
quantities as applicable to the system, fluid flow and pressure head
quantities as applicable to the system, and heat transfer capacities.
(b) Floor plans; site plans; and building and mechanical system
elevations as appropriate.

(c) Outside (fresh) air make-up conditions.

(d) Cooling coil requirements based on sensible heat, latent heat and
total heat gains.

(e) Heating equipment requirements.

(f) OQutside and inside design dry and wet bulb conditions.

(g) Exhaust riser diagrams.

(h) Outside air riser diagrams.

(i) Process flow diagrams with pipe sizes and fluid flow quantities.

(j) Condensate discharge piping with pipe sizes.

(k) Instrumentation and Control System diagrams and sequence of
operation.

(I) Ductwork layout and sizing; insulation, supply, return, and exhaust
inlet and outlet sizes; and outside air intake sizes. Air quantities shall
be specified for inlets and outlets.

(m) Florida Energy Code calculations as applicable.

(n) NFPA Standards and all required fire protection devices and
systems.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTE:

The Florida Building Code 2004, Chapter 13, "Florida Energy
Efficiency Code For Building Construction®, shall govern design
of building envelopes for adequate thermal resistance and low
air leakage and design and selection of mechanical, electrical,
and illumination systems and equipment which will enable the
effective use of energy in this building project.

Important Note: A sealed copy of Form 400 for this project is
incorporated in these plans by reference. There are equipment
and material requirements and specifications in Form 400 which
do not appear anywhere else in the plans. Construction must
comply with the sealed Form 400. Confiicts between Form 400
and any other construction or contract documents are to be
resalved by the builder prior to construction or ordering of
materials.

REVISIONS
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ANCHOR TABLE GENERAL NOTES: REVISIONS
OBTAIN UPLIFT REQUIREMENTS FROM TRUSS
716" OSB ROOF SHEATHING UNBLOCKED MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEERING TRUSSES: TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NAILED TO ROOF FRAMING 3[()1 COMMON r;.:g.ss ;Ega 2004. TRUSS ENGINEERING SHALL INCLUDE TRUSS DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS, TEMPORARY AND
6" 0.C. EDGES, 12* O.C. FIELD, 4" 0.C. GA : MANENT BRACING DETAILS, TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, AND UPLIFT AND REACTION LOADS FOR
FOR LESS THAN 1500 Ib UPLIFT USE UPLIFT LES. SYP [UPLIFTLBS. SPF |  TRUSS CONNECTOR TOPLATEG | TORAFTERITRUGA TOSIDS ALL BEARING LOCATIONS, TRUSS ENGINEERING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES e 2% 2 X 1/8" WASHER < 420 < 245 HEA 3-8d 3-84 AND SHALL BE SIGNED & SEALED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGN ENGINEER. IT IS THE BUILDER'S
AT 24" O.C. SELECT TRUSS CONNECTORS NOTE: = R LESS THAN 3750 Ib UPLIFT USE RESPONSIBILITY VERIFY THE TRUSS DESIGNER FULLY SATISFIED ALL THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS AND TO
T ANCHOR TABLE IF TRUSS TO WALL STRAPS ARE NAIL FO k < 455 < 265 H5 4-8d 4-8d SELECT UPLIFT CONNECTIONS BASED ON TRUSS ENGINEERING UPLIFT AND PROVIDE FOOTINGS FOR
PER TRUSS UPLIFT LOADS TO THE HEADER THE SPH4/6 @ 48" O.C. 3 X 3 X 1/8" WASHER : o vy PR rae INTERIOR BEARING WALLS. BUILDER IS TO FURNISH TRUSS ENGINEERING TO WIND LOAD ENGINEER FOR
5 ARE NOT REQUIRED 2X4 OUTRIGGER @ 24" C g . < 360 54 REVIEW OF TRUSS REACTIONS ON THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. STRAP 2X6 RAFTERS WITH MIN UPLIFT
FOR LESS THAN 1500 Ib UPLIFT USE HEADER AND TOP Mgl cie _ BT <320 ™ tad 25d CONNECTION 415LB EACH END; 2X8 RAFTERS 700 LB EACH END
2 X 2 X 1/8" WASHER w/ 1/2" HEX NUT NAIL SHEATHING TO 7/16" 0SB FrHING Bd 6" O.C.
FOR LESS THAN 3750 '? L;‘F'LLFETXUNSET PLATE WITH 8d AT 3" O.C. FOR UPLIFT EDGE, 12" 0.C. FIELD, & ¢ 4+ 0.C. GABLES < 415 < 365 H2.5 5-8d 5-8d SITE PREPARATION: SITE ANALYSIS AND PREPARATION IS NOT PART OF THIS PLAN
3 X 3 X 1/8" WASHER w/ 1/2" H3 EACH
BLOCKING REQUIRED BigprweEN OUT RIGGERS < 600 < 535 H2.5A 5-8d 5-8d FOUNDATION: CONFIRM THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN & SITE CONDITIONS MEET
" GRAVITY LOAD REQUIREMENTS (ASSUME 1000 PSF BEARING CAPACITY UNLESS ARCHITECTURAL DESSN SOF TWARE
(2) 2x4/6 SYP #2 DOUBLE TOP PLATE (7) 131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS SPH4/6 @ 48" 0.C. (U.N.O.) (7).131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS — (4) 12dS < 950 < 820 HE 8-8d 8-8d VISUAL OBSERVATION OR SOILS TEST PROVES OTHERWISE
TOE.NAILED THRU HEADER TOE NAILED THRU HEADER ’ < 745 < 565 Ha 5-10d, 1 1/2* 5-10d, 112"
E INTO KING STUD INTO KING STUD L4 = — T e T CONCRETE: MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS, F'c = 3000 PS,
< < - -8d, k;
(4) 1248 : WELDED WIRE REINFORCED SLAB: 6" x 6" W1.4 x W14, FB = 85KS|, WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT FABRIC
L - | H B 4, '
; _..|’/| . < 1465 < 1050 H14-2 15-8d 12-8d, 1112 (W.W.M.) CONFORMING TO ASTM A185; LOCATED IN MIDDLE OF THE SLAB; SUPPORTED WITH APPROVED
— T ; T G WY — (8) 12ds < 990 < 850 H10-1 8-8d, 1112 g.8d. 11/2° MATERIALS OR SUPPORTS AT SPACINGS NOT TO EXCEED 3,
S =l Z ,
IsNeTAé :;LLEEE?&LF;JA;ES Li5 ‘ 5 AND NAIL TO BLOCKING AT TOP CHORD & < 760 < 655 H10-2 6-10d 6-10d FIBER CONCRETE SLAB: CONCRETE SLABS ON GROUND CONTAINING SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT.
STOP BLOCKING WITH CODE 24" MAX i e ( - BOTTOM CHORD AND RAT RUN @ 6' 0.C. = e TR T FIBER LENGTH 1/2 INCH TO 2 INCHES. DOSAGE AMOUNTS FROM 0.75 TO 1.5 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD
APPROVED SEALANT M t Bl i z0 2 7/16" 0SB 8d 6" 0.C. —] 25wl 2l : il Al PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FIBERS TO COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1116. SUPPLIER
I r ;s 5 .
¥ X ¥ n g AR O AN S pproT 63 10100, 12| 2400, 1112 TO PROVIDE ASTM C 1116 CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WHEN REQUESTED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL.
1 ! [ (] TO TRr u
N U O T 1 RUSS WEBS FOR LENGTH 00 < 860 MTS24C 7-10d 1 1/2 7-10d 1 1/2"
ettt bt et 2 5 g ATTACH RAT RUN TO %"ﬁ?;n‘u- IT MAY BE *T* BRA%E%' UpP s e T e L e s CONTROL JOINTS: WHERE SPECIFIED, SAWN CONTROL JOINTS IN SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL BE CUT IN
CRIPPLES IF REQUIRED o2 ® BLOCKING w/ (4) 12dS )/ 12' AND UNBRACED UP T < 1450 <12 4 3 3 ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 302. JOINTS SHALL BE CUT WITHIN 12 HOURS OF SLAB PLACEMENT. THE LENGTH /
oW —_— oot i STy WIDTH RATIOS OF SLAB AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5 AND TYPICAL SPACING OF CUTS TO BE 12FT. DO NOT
xXxog TOE NAIL TRUSS / (4) 12dS CUT WWM OR REINFORCING STEEL. (RECOMMENDED LOCATION OF CONTROL JOINTS IS SUBJECT TO
=28 16 0P PLATE % =es Z 1755 LaT2 14 164 14 164 OWNER AND CONTRACTOR'S APPROVAL. THE CONTROL JOINTS ARE NOT INTENDED TO PREVENT CRACKS
(5) 131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS WO 12d @ 6" O.C. . BUT RATHER TQ ENCOURAGE THE SLAB TO CRACK ON A GIVEN LINE )
. TOE NAILED THRU SILL ot P X h HEAVY GIRDER TIEDOWNS* TO FOUNDATION
2x4/6 SPF#2 PRECUT STUDS AT 16" 0.C. o g REBAR: ASTM A 615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED BARS, FY = 60 KSI. ALL LAP SPLICES 40 * DB (25" FOR #5 BARS),
SEE STUD TABLE INTO JACK STUD U.N.O. FZ25 SIMPSON LSTA21 A \ 1.5/8" THREADED ROD UNO. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DETAILED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-86, U.N.O.
F3m \AHN (S}{E‘I}E?;ﬂDTBRVL:fiEL (4) 12ds 2XAX4yeq RAT RUN NAIL EACH < 3965 < 3330 MGT 22 -10d 12* EMBEDMENT
4O A CON
V. 1/2" A307 ROD THREADED AT ENDS OR -&J g <L @48"0.C. UN.O. (8)12dS INNECTION wi (4) 12dS s A 2.5/8" THREADED ROD GLULAM BEAMS: GLULAM BEAM, GLB, 24F-V35SP, Fb = 2.4ksl, E = 1800ksi: UND. SUPPLIER MAY SUPPLY AN
1/2* ALL THREADED GALV. ROD @ 54" O.C. (UN.O.) it = 2X4 SPF #2 BLOCKING | < 10880 < 6485 HeTa e 12* EMBEDMENT ALTERNATE BEAM WITH EQUAL PROPERTIES OR MAY SUBMIT THEIR OWN SIZING CALCS
EPOXY INTO SLAB OR FOOTING w/ SIMPSON S ese AR H3 INSTALLED HORIZONy AL Ly ROOF SHEATHING: ALL ROOFS ARE HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS; 7/16" OSB SHEATHING, UNBLOCKED,
"SET" EPOXY OR “ACRYLIC TIE" EPOXY SHALL mates Sl ontain e hein g w o g B 5 ik HaT-S End 2.5/8" THREADED ROD APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING, OVER A MINIMUM OF 3 FRAMING MEMBERS, WITH PANEL EDGES
COVER BOLT TO TOP OF PLATE e el 1l = 12dS = 12d SINKER 12" EMBEDOMENT STAGGERED, FASTENED WITH 8d COMMON NAILS (.131), 6"0OC PANEL EDGES, 12"0C INTERMEDIATE
s & H © 2% OR .135" X 3.125" TR MEMBERS, GABLE ENDS AND DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY; 4°0C, UNO.
! ; = -
71150 5.8 WALL SHEATHING ') Ll b g OR .131 X 3.25" < 6z * = HOTS i 12" EMBEDMENT STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS:  MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCT NUMBER FOR CONNECTORS, ANCHORS,
FULLY BLOCI NOTE: i N = - AND REINFORCEMENT ARE LISTED FOR EXAMPLE NOT ENDORSEMENT. AN EQUIVALENT DEVICE OF THE
/— 8d COMMON NA“-SC i TYPICAL STRAPPING {u_lﬁ,o,} S5 SPACE RAT RUN & DIAGONAL BRACE:Eg g.0" 0.C. STUD STRAP CONNECTOR TO STUDS SAME OR OTHER MANUFACTURER CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANY DEVICES LISTED IN THE EXAMPLE
6" OC EDGE, 120 . OR E HEIGHT UP TO 25'-0" 110 - : TABLES AS LONG AS IT MEETS THE REQUIRED LOAD CAPACITIES. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (SEE STRUCTURAL PLAK) 1| FOR SRR |0 MPH, EXP. C, ENCLOSED § tisn 3 S5 PRMBLE TREELATE | @108 sl INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED TO ACHIEVE RATED LOADS
ON STRUCTURAL PLAN N < 455 < 420 SSP SINGLE SILL PLATE 1-10d 4-10d
‘ i N GABLE BRACING D ETAK ANCHOR BOLTS: A-307 ANCHOR BOLTS WITH MINIMUM EMBEOMENT AS SPECIFIED IN DRAWINGS BUT NO
FLOOR SLAB REINFORGED i il - GABLE BRACING DETANL < 825 < 825 DSP DOUBLE TOP PLATE 6-10d 8-10d LESS THAN 7" IN CONCRETE OR REINFORCED BOND BEAM OR 15" IN GROUTED CMU.
e et 41 4 WELDED WIRE MESH SCALE: 1/2" = 10" < 825 < 600 DSP SINGLE SILL PLATE 2-10d 8-10d
by Sy iy g B8 WASHERS: WASHERS USED WITH 1/2" BOLTS TO BE 2" x 2" x 9/64"; WITH 5/8" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 9/64"; WITH
B O NSPETE &ML POLY VAROR __/ < 885 < 760 sP4 6-10d, 1 112" 314" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 9/64"; WITH 7/8* BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3° x 5/16" UNO.
BARRIER WITH 6" LAPS SEALED WITH 1/2" X 6" TITEN HD @ O? < 1240 < 1065 SPH4 10-10d, 1 1/2" NAILS: ALL NAILS ARE COMMON NAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED OR ACCEPTED BY FBC TEST
POLY TAPE OVER TERMITE-TREATED IN ALL OPENINGS O\R 48 : REPORTS AS HAVING EQUAL STRUCTURAL VALUES.
AND COMPACTED FILL e 9o Sl LR A UG e < 760 SPE 1041112
(2 6" U.N.O. '
(:2X4 SPF #2 SILL UP TO 7-8" U.N.O. < 1240 g it 109041 12 .
2x4/6 P.T. PINE SOLE PLATE (2X4 SPF #2 SILL UP TO 51" U.N.O. < 1235 < 1168 LSTA1B 14-10d BUILDER'S RESPONSIBILITY
.- n 0’ B i T
1/2" X 10" ANCHOR B@LTS (FOI120 MPH, 100 WALL HEIGHT UN.O.) < 1235 < 1235 LSTAZ1 16-10d =
wi 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT
MAY BE USED INSTEAD TYPICL HEADER STRAPING DETAIL < 1030 < 1030 cs20 1880 THE BUILDER AND OWNER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING, WHICH ARE
OF EPOXY T T e S T = == = SPECIFICALLY NOT PART OF THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER'S SCOPE OF WORK.
. / P
Qg (e STUD ANCHORS* TO STUDS TO FOUNDATION CONFIRM SITE CONDITIONS, FOUNDATION BEARING CAPACITY, GRADE AND
z z BACKFILL HEIGHT, WIND SPEED AND DEBRIS ZONE, AND FLOOD ZONE,
: 2 < 1350 < 1305 LTT19 8-16¢ 112" AB
© ol FINISHGRADE PROVIDE MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES, WHICH COMPLY WITH FBCR 2004
b i <20 s LTS Ll 1/2° AB | REQUIREMENTS FOR THE STATED WIND VELOCITY AND DESIGN PRESSURES
SEE FOUNDATION CL*J < 2775 <2470 o 258" HOLTS /8" AB PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH FROM TRUSSES TO FOUNDATION. IF YOU o
< 1400 < 1400 PAHD42 16-16d :
VERIFY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S SEALED ENGINEERING INCLUDES TRUSS
< 3335 < 3335 HPAHD22 16-16d DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS, TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT BRACING DETAILS,
ONE STORY WALL SECTION < 2200 < 2200 ABU44 12-16d 112" AB TBF?E%.SRSH:ITGOI-_E%[?EOCN%NNECTIDNS' AND UPLIFT AND REACTION LOADS FOR ALL
SCALE. 304" = 10" - < 2300 < 2300 ABU66 12-16d 1/2" AB
) < 2320 < 2320 ABUBE 18 - 16d 2-5/8" AB J ROOF SYSTEM DESIGN
ik e

THE SEAL ON THESE PLANS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FBCR 2004, SECTION
{R_g?}slé 1E|S BASED ON REACTIONS, UPLIFTS, AND BEARING LOCATIONS IN
NGINEERING SUBMITTED TO THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER. IT IS
EXTERIOR WALL STUD TABLE FOR SPF #2 STUDS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO CHECK ALL DETAILS OF THE
e —— — COMPLETE ROOF SYSTEM DESIGN SUBMITTED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER AND HAVE IT SIGNED, AND SEALED BY A DESIGN
- v PROFESSIONAL FOR CORRECT APPLICATION OF FBCR 2004 REQUIRED
(1)2x4 @ 16" OC | TO 11-9" STUD HEIGHT LOADS AND ANY SPECIAL LOADS. THE BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE TO
REVIEW EACH INDIVIDUAL TRUSS MEMBER AND THE TRUSS ROOF
) SYSTEM AS A WHOLE AND TO PROVIDE RESTRAINT FOR ANY LATERAL
(1)2x4 @ 12" OC | TO 13-0" STUD HEIGHT BRACING. THE BUILDER SHOULD USE CARE CHECKING THE ROOF
DESIGN BECAUSE THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER IS SPECIFICALLY NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TRUSS LAYOUT WHICH WAS CREATED BY THE
(1)2x6 @ 16" OC | TO 18-10' STUD HEIGHT TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND THE TRUSS DESIGNER ALSO DENIES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LAYOUT PER NOTES ON THEIR SEALED
TRUSS SHEETS.
(1)2x6 @ 12" OC TO 20.0' STUD HEIGHT

ENGINEER OF RECORI: Mark Disosway,
PE N0.53915, POB 868,.ake City, FL
32056, 386-754-5419

DIMENSIONS:
Stated dimensions superede scaled
dimensions. Refer all qustions to

Mark Disasway, P.E. for esolution.
Do not proceed without carification.

COPYRIGHTS AND PRIPERTY RIGHTS:
Mark Disosway, P.E. herby expressly reserves
its comman law capyrigts and property right in
these instruments of serice. This document is
not to be reproduced, altred or copied in any
form or manner without st the express written
permission and consent)f Mark Disosway.

CERTIFICATION: Theseplans and
Cover Sheet, Sheet A-Oattached, comply with
applicable portions of th Florida Building Code
2004, to the best af my nowledge.

THIS STUD HEIGHT TABLE IS PER WFCM 2001, TABLE 3.20B,
EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING & NON LOAD BEARING STUD LENGTHS
RESISTING INTERIOR ZONE WINDLOADS 110 MPH EXPOSURE B
STUD SPACINGS SHALL BE MULTIPLIED BY 0.85 FOR FRAMING
LOCATED WITHIN 4 FEET OF CORNERS FOR END ZONE LOADING.

GRADE & SPECIES TABLE
EXAMPLE 16" 0.C. x 0.85=13.6" O.C.

LIMITATION: This desig is valid for one
building at specified locdion. In case of conflict,
structural requirements, icope of work, and

bullder responsibilities cntrol.

Fb (psi) | E (10°psi) MARK DIOSWAY
P.E. 8915
2x8 SYP #2 1200 1.6
2x10 SYP #2 1050 1.6
2x12 SYP #2 975 1.6
GLB 24F-V3 SP 2400 1.8
LSL | TIMBERSTRAND | 1700 1.7
LVL MICROLAM 2900 2.0
PSL PARALAM 2900 2.0

BRYAN ZECHER
CONSTRUCTION

SUBVAY
RESTAJRANT
STORE# 41071
ADIRESS:

Parcel # 00-00-00-14424-001
(SW corner of 2 & Cullen Ave.)

PRE ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS

DOUBLE 2x4 SPF TOP PLATE NAILED
TOGETHER W/2-16d NAILS AT 16" O.C.
4 MIN. LAP w/ (12) - 16d OR 4" LAP w/
CS20 w/ (4) - 16d &(14) - 10d

INTERIOR CEILING AS
SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLAN

CONTINUOUS FRAME
TO TOP PLATE AT
BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS

Mark Discsway P.E.

P.O. Box 868

Lake City, Forida 32025

Phone: (38€) 754 - 5419
Fax: (386)269 - 4871
windloadenginer@bellsouth.net
PRINTED DATE:

May 20, :008

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
Evan Beamsley

ALL STUDS TO BE 2x4 —/
SPF NAILED TO TOP

AND BOTTOM PLATES

WITH 2-16d NAILS

FINALES DATE:
May 12, 2008

JOB NUMBER:
805121
DRAWINGNUMBER

S-1

OF 16 {HEETS

CONTINUOUS FRAME TO
CEILING DIAPHRAGM DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

0 (R O




B"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. ACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIRMESH CONCRETE

4" CONCRETE SLAB
/3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

18"

——6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
- ]T WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
= WITH POLY TAPE

TERMITE TREATED
COMPACTED FILL

(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

/F1\ MONOLITHIC FOOTING
S-2/ SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

_____________________

4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB REINFORCED WITH
6X6-1.4/1.4 WELDED WIRE MESH PLACED ON CHAIRS
AT 1 1/2" DEPTH OR FIBER MESH CONCRETE, 6-MIL
POLY VAPOR BARRIER WITH 6" LAPS SEALED WITH m
POLY TAPE OVER TERMITE-TREATED AND COMPACTED FILL E1l

REVISIONS

ARCHITECTURAL DEIGN SOF TWARE

-0" AFF

__________________________________________________________________________________________________

FOUN%TION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" e
DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL | SHEETS

ARE NOT EXACT. REFER TO AR g CHITECTURAL
FLOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL DIMyensIONS

Bl

W
Sl

ENGINEER OF RECOR); Mark Disosway,
PE No0.53915, POB 868 Lake City, FL
32056, 386-754-5419

DIMENSIONS:

Stated dimensions supecede scaled
dimensions. Refer all qistions to
Mark Disosway, P.E. faresolutian.
Do not proceed without:larification.

COPYRIGHTS AND PROPERTY RIGHTS:
Mark Disosway, P.E. heeby expressly reserves
its comman law copyrigts and property right in
these instruments of sevice. This document is
nat to be reproduced, aered or copied in any
form or manner withoutirst the express written
permission and consenof Mark Disosway.

CERTIFICATION: Thes plans and

Cover Sheet, Sheet A-[ attached, comply with
applicable partions of tk Florida Building Code
2004, ta the best of mknawledge.

LIMITATION: This desin is valid for one
building at specified loation. In case of conflict,
structural requirements scope of work, and
builder respansibilities ontral.
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P.E. 3915 /
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BRYAN ZECHER
CONSTRUCTION

SUBWAY
RESTAURANT
STORE# 41071
ADIRESS:

Parcel # 00-01-00-14424-001
(SW corner of 77 & Cullen Ave.)

Mark Disisway P.E.
P.O. box 868
Lake City, Horida 32025
Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
Fax: (386'269 - 4871
windloadenginer@bellsouth.net
PRINTID DATE:
May 20,2008

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
Evan Beamsley

FINALES DATE:
May 12, 2008

JOB NJMBER:
805121
DRAWING NUMBER

$-2

OF 16 3HEETS




REVISIONS

ARGHITECTURAL DEIGN SOF TWARE
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e G, PE No.53915, POB 868, Lae City, FL
2 32056, 386-754-5419
// “ \ DIMENSIONS:
- ._._{ V4 — = i Stated dimensions supercee scaled
g I dimensions. Refer all questins to
F - Il Mark Disasway, P.E. for realution.
/ V3 o \-.\ il Do not proceed without clafication.
/ = ! 1] COPYRIGHTS AND PROPIRTY RIGHTS:
E == = = B i Mark Disosway, P.E. herebexpressly reserves
. \ o | Iths cur?mon law capfyrlghtgs .n1r:1hprcc:'pany right in
v \ TSRS RR RS - R # these instruments of servi is dacument is
S TS SRS SN SSSSSS SIEIHIITIITAIII A 1SS NIT AL A AU AN S U AN U AR RN S << R < \‘; syt i bl mpiedmaﬁy
i) form or manner without firsthe exprass written
2 | permission and consent of lark Disosway.
1 J 4 | CERTIFICATION: Th d
=gl= === = == = == = = e P il e e AR == = == e =1 = == + oadn { e S Aol i = = Hs = = == — B = = B — - —— _— ’ |ON: e plas al
==l = = e B e e e == —_ = B o = W_ ___________ J CnverSheet,Sheetﬁt?],;‘:::he:,complywim
SWS = 4.5 SWS = 45" SWS =/4.5' applicable portions of the Firida Building Code
(2) 1.75"X12.00"X49'LVL, 24 {2y 715" X10'EVL 242K @) .75 "X10'UVL,2J 2K 2004, to the best of my knavledge.
I | | LIMITATION: This design isvalid for one
= = building at specified locatior. In case of conflict,
structural requirements, scoe of work, and
builder responsibilities contal.
MARK DISOSNAY
P.E. 539%
STRUURAL PLAN ,
SCALE: 1/'=1'-0" /
\ N
b
WALL LEGEND "X
STRUTURAL PLAN NOTES THREADED ROD LEGEND HEADERR L EGEND S TOTAL SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS LW
_ SWS = 0.0' INDICATES SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS v
(2) 2X12X0' 1. f«————HEADER/BEAM CALL-QUT (U.N.O.
SN-A B e AT ot & ol ?UHNHS'?DERS @ INDICATES LOCATION OF: - L EADERBEAMEALL-OUT (NG ) 1ST FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL REQUIRED| ACTUAL
SHALL @) R 1ST FLOOR 1/2" A307 ALL THREADED ROD ] TRANSVERSE |19.3 282
NUMBER OF KING STUDS (FULL LENGTH) LONGITUDINAL | 41 0 55.5'
ALL LOAD BEARING FRAME WALL HEADERS L AR e SWE = 0.0' : 5.
SN-2 SHALL HAVE (1) JACK STUD & (1) KING STUD @ INDICATES LOCATION OF: ( ) 2ND FLOOR EXTERIOR BRYAN ZECHER
ZACH SIDE (U.N.O. 2ND FLOOR 1/2" A307 ALL THREADED ROD ————SPAN OF HEADER
ohg . CONSTRUCTION
——SIZE OF HEADER MATERIAL
JIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS B
SN-3 ARE NOT EXACT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL —— —————NUMBER OF PLIES IN HEADER === 1ST FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALL SUBWAY
*LOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS RESTAUFANT
IBW STORE # <1071
>ERMANENT TRUSS BRACING IS TO BE INSTALLED AT _ - 2ND FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALL
-OCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE SEALED TRUSS DRAWINGS. s = S e ADDRES:
ATERAL BRACING IS TO BE RESTRAINED PER BCSI1-03, el e e
SN-4 3CSI-B1, BCSI-B2, & BCSI-B3. BCSI-B1, BCSI-B2, & BCSI-B3 (wj':;m 01?’,?7 T
\RE FURNISHED BY THE TRUSS SUPPLIER, WITH THE SEALED : e :
"RUSS PACKAGE

Mark Disosway P.E.
P.O. Box 368
Lake City, Florila 32025
Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
Fax: (386) 26 - 4871

windloadengineer@bklisouth.net
PRINTED DATE:
May 20, 2008

DRAWN BY: {HECKED BY:
Evan Beamsley

FINALES DATE:
May 12, 2008
JOB NUMBER:
805121

CONNECTIONS, WALL, & HEADER DESIGN IS BASED DRAWING NUNBER
ON REACTIONS & UPLIFTS FROM TRUSS ENGINEERING
FURNISHED BY BUILDER. ANDERSON TRUSS 3-3
JOB #0-091

OF 16 SHEHS
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REVISION: = "'é
REDESIGN STORE | e
S| <
# ITEM MANUFACTURER O QI DESCRIPTION
STORE MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AS
CUSTOMER AREA DESIGNED IN THESE F.OOR PLANS
O [ s (S [ S o (e e (XN OO T T G Y T S U
4B[20" X 24" TABLE ___|PLYMOLD DAL__| 6 30" HIGH W/ (EESTANDING 22" X 22" CROSS BASE. TWO COLOR . (LOCAL LAV, RECPIENT S
5A|30° ROUND BAR HEIGHT TABLE|PLYMOLD DAl | 3 |42° HiGH W/ (EESTANDING 22" X 22" CROSS BASE. TWO COLOR INLAY (WLLOWSTONE & SIERRA MARBLE) WITH DURA EDGE. COMPLIANCE VTH AL LAWS. IF
6A|CHAIR PLYMOLD DA | 14 |QUEST CHAIR / UPHOLSTERED SEAT OR DUR—A—SEAT TO BE ORDERED IN THE FOLLOWING COLORS: HUNTER, WHEAT AND FIRE RED. FRAME CCOLOR 15 SEPIA,  MODFGATIONS ARE IEGESSARY
6B|BAR HEIGHT STOOL __|PLYMOLD DAL 19 TQUEST STOOL!/ UPHOLSTERED SEAT OR DUR—A—SEAT TO BE ORDERED IN THE FOLLOWING COLORS: HUNTER, WHEAT AND FIRE RED. FRAME CGOLOR IS SEPIA. PLEASE CONTACT OAISSToRE DS
T " " EPTICLE W/IRISH MAPLE LAMINATE FINISH, EN APPROVAL
8 [TRASH RECEPTACLE _ |PLYMOLD DA | 1 [(X)26" X 26' ()18 5/8" X 18 5/8" DURA EDGE TRASH REC i RIMENT FOR WRITEN APPR
9 [SODA FOUNTAIN CORNELIUS DAL | 1 |DEDICATED 117, 20 AMP DUPLEX OUTLET (NEMA 5-20R) W/IN 3 FEET, 3 INCH OR LARGER FLOOR DRAN W/IN 3 FEET (EQUIPMENT INSTALLEDS BY GOKE).
10 |BEVERAGE DESTINATION GENTER| DUKE_MANUFACTURING DA 7 [C_)RH ( X)LI3EVERAGE PLACEMENT (48" ( 60" (X)72" ( )84". STAINLESS STEEL TOP. IRISH MAPLE LAMINATE FINISH. INSTALLEDD By 6.,
TTTRED NEON "OPEN" SIGN | Z0N 0O SO DISPLAV/NEGH GLASS WIRS| DAI/G.C. | 1 | SEE_MANUFACJRER FOR SPECS. 220V. INSTALLED BY G.C. EECARR M ET T —
13|WALL ART (TUSCANY) |MODERNISTIC / SUNGLO DA | 323" X 50° WA HUNG PRINT(S) ON STYRENE-FACED FOAMBOARD FRAMED IN BLACK METAL, G HARDWARE D. SX DIFFERENT PRRINT MAGES AVAILABLE ool S DRAING S FLRNSHD OY DOGTORS.
14CHIP_RACK FRITO-LAY DA T 1 [(X)A4"W X 76 B'D X 68°H ( )44'W X 16 3/8'D X 54'H ()35 1/4'W X 16 3/8'D X 68°H FLOOR RACKS. / ( )24"W X 12'D X 22'H ( )36°W X 12D X 22'H COUNNTERTOP RACKS. THROUGH LOCAL DIST, et B e e
15|DISPLAY REFRIGERATOR| TRUE BAT |7 [(X)1 DOOR FOR MODEL ( )2 DOOR FLOOR MODEL. DEDICATED 115V, 15 AMP DUPLEX OUTLET (NEMA 5-15R) W/IN 6 FEET. s R
16|WALL_PLANT GRACE_DESIONS DA | 2 |WALL HUNG SK PLANT. HANG LEVEL WITH BOTTOM .OF UPPER DECORATIVE TRIM, RSN M s
17 lINTERIOR DOGR LOCAL 5o T 5 TSoLD GORE WOCDOOR (STAIN MINWAX 1235 CHERRY & POLYURETHANE W/ MINWAX FAST DRYING SATIN). METAL FRAME (PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS fSW6356 COPPER MOUNYTAN) LEVER HANDLE. INSTALLED BY GC. il o S N
r-2" S.El';R WHC"E;;” iﬁiﬁ UNIT (2) 60”_COLD PAN UNIT _81" CASH UNIT. N/A _HOT FOOD EXTENSION N/A CASH EXTErENSION N/A BEVERAGE EXTENSION Tm%gﬁ;ggﬁ%ﬁ?@ﬁ%%%&igfﬁ?
19|FRONT COUNTER DUKE MANUFACTURING Sl e &OgﬁkLLEEE:gG?{;TULéXA)IL-PR%Vgg. ELEGTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND WIRING TO LOCAL AND STATE CODE REQUIREMENTS AS DETERMINED BY G.Cr OR ELECTRICIAN. : Pﬁ%ﬁfﬁ%ﬁﬁf&”ﬁ&fﬁﬁ@%ﬁ
; BAT |7 |DISPLAY CASEON TOP OF SUB—WRAP AND NAPKIN RISER. MADE OF CLEAR ACRYLIC. DT TENRONG S Ao
22; 22?;‘ = ED;AQCAE/BT%S&A i i (X)TME LOCH JQUICK DROP (_)TIDEL TACC. INSTALLED BY G.C. IN SERVICE AREA. | - A ORI Pl
5T TSUBSTIOP 5000 P05 TMICROS SYSTEWS/DFLL/SUBTOTAL] DAl | 1_|PC BASED POT OF SALE SYSTEM. REQUIRES DEDICATED POWER SOURCE WITH ISOLATED GROUND TO BREAKER. , SR
25|MICROWAVE AMANA /SHARP DAl |7 [¥5-20R OUTL’ REQUIRED. 1200 WATT, 120V/6OHZ/1PH, 20 AMP CIRCUIT. DEDICATED CIRCUIT REQUIRED. U CONTRAGIOR SALLIKE H5 O
26|HAND_SINK BUKE HANUFACTURING 7 LOGAL| DAI/G.C. | 1 |WALL MOUNTE 10° X 14" X 6", OR SEE OWNER FOR SPECS. SUBJECT TO HEALTH CODE APPROVAL. SRt e
27|BREAD_OVEN DUKE MFG. / NU-VU 7 MIWE| DAl | 1 [(_) DUKE (’ NUMVU () MIWE. DEDICATED CIRCUIT REQUIRED. DIRECT WIRED. INSTALLED BY G.C. NSF_APPROVED. e EACCURAGY OF DHENONS D FOR
2BA|ENCLOSED BREAD CABINET[LOCKWOOD / NU=VU DAl | 1 [(_) LOCKWO! (X) NU-VU. INSTALLED BY G.C. NSF_APPROVED. __ _ _ _ TSN
29|MENUBOARD VGS 7 TRANGLITE SONOWA | DAl | 4 |MENUBOARD: 4)2 X # ()2 X 2. LIGHT FIXTURES: ()2’ ()4 ( )8 (1)i6' MOUNT TO TOP OF MENUBOARD. SINGLE OUTLET REQUIRED.5 TNSTALLED BY G.C. it
32|BACK COUNTER DUKE_MANUFACTURING DA T T 1C )24 (X)7 ( )48" { )60" ( )72" LENGTH. STAINLESS STEEL TOP. IRISH MAPLE LAMINATE FINISH. INSTALLED BY G.C. eWRRIG L
53| REFRIGERATED BACK COUNTER|DUKE_MANUFACTURING DA | T [(X 48" LENGL ()60" LENGTH. BACK COUNTER WITH UNDER—COUNTER REFRIGERATOR. STAINLESS STEEL TOP. IRISH MAPLE LAMINATE FINISSH. NSTALLED BY G.C. e e TE NS,
34|RAPID_COOK OVEN TURBOCHEF /MERRYCHEF DA 1 [ X)TURBOCHI (_ )MERRYCHEF MlCROWAVE/czN;?EEEN QVEN. REFER TO TUSCANY BACK-UP SHEET #3 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS. _ AUTH{%‘%‘EZ@QQ@?&QQ'E@Q‘;;“@S
BACKROOM ‘ CONTRAGTORS, REGIPENT GREEONOT 10
36[SINK DUKE_MANUFACTURING DA T 7 T4 JCOMPARTNT(S) (2 JORAINBOARD(S), (X )18 ( )24" DRAINBOARD SIZE. INSTALLED BY G.C. ULS APPROVED. RO COP L T
g oy St N B o T A VT T e AR T
‘ Wb DRAWNG ANY
= I;OST 33%5%?’2“ B?JEEL;YASS#E%?R:NG %:f 1 [¢ (;24" T )7 (48" (X)o0" ( )72° (_J8&" (96" (108" (_)120" X 30", (x )W/ GALVANIZED UNDERSHELF ( )WTHOUT UNDERSHEIE[F, PERMITTED COPIES HEREOF JPON DEMAND,
40[WALL SHELF INTER_METRO DAl |2 TSUPER ERECT BRITE, EPOXY COATED, WALL MOUNTED SHELVES, AVAILABLE IN VARIOUS SIZES. INSTALLED BY G.C.
42|HAND_SINK GUKE MANUFACTURING 7 LOGAL| DAI/G.C. | 1 [WALL MOUNTI, 10" X 14" X 6", OR SEE OWNER FOR SPECS. SUBJECT TO HEALTH CODE APPROVAL.
43|CLEANING PRODUCT RACK|SSDC DAl | 1 |DISPENSING SATION FOR CLEANING PRODUCTS. —
45|NEMCO EASY—SLICER _|NEMCO, INC. DA | 1 [MANUAL SLIGR MOUNTED ON STAINLESS STEEL TABLE TOP. NSF_APPROVED. 5 e
46|RETARDER CABINET __|LOCKWOOD DAl | 1 [(X JWALK—IN )REACH-IN . NSF APPROVED. _____ 5§
47|REFRIGERATOR NORLAKE DAL | 1 ( )8 X6 (6 X8 ( )6 X6 ( )5 X6 ( )& X6 ( )3 DOOR ()2 DOOR ()1 DOOR ( JOTHER______ SELF—EVAPORATING. DIRECT WIRED. NSTALLED BY G.G, NSF APPROVED, AP
48|FREEZER NORLAKE DA | 1 [( )8 X6 ()6 X8 ()6 X6 ()5 X 6 ( )& X& ()3 DOOR ()2 DOOR ()1 DOOR ()OTHER____ SELF~EVAPORATING. DIRECT WIRED. , [NSTALLED BY G.G, NSF APPROVED. 58
49|STORAGE_UNITS INTER_METRO DA 2 T )& X 72(_)i8" X 48" ( )21" X 48" (4)24" X 48". SUPER ERECTA BRITE. 3
50|SODA_STORAGE COKE DAl | 1 |DEDICATED 115Vi0 AMP DUPLEX OUTLET (NENA 5-20R) W/IN 3 FEET OF BIB RACK, 96 INCHES HIGH/WATER 1/2 INCH BALL VALVE SHUTOFF W/IN 3 FEET OF BIB RACK, 96 INCHEJES i (EQUIPHENT TNSTALLED BY GOKE), Q8
51|STEREO_SYSTEM DMX_MUSIC DWX/LOGAL| 1 | (SIMON BEXO 50B~634-0714) RECEIVER AND AMPLIFIER WITH THREE SPEAKERS MOUNTED AND PROFESSIONALLY WIRED IN CEILING. 8 &
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Sl 27 1/2 o 1 GENERAL NOTES: - a
~ CEILING HEIGHT IS 9’ MIN,
I - ELEECERE:&&TL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED TO BOTTOM OF BOX. DATE:
~ ONE ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX TO BE LOCATED IN CEILING :
DL LS ABOVE EACH WINDOW, OCTOBER 17,2007
: ~ STORE DESIGNED WITH CONTOUR SEATING.
SHOWN ON PLAN AS SINGLES NOT GROUPS. DESIGNED BY:
| | — CUNO MODEL SW3~PLUS WATER FILTRATION SYSTEM IS REQUIRED
) IN ALL NEW STORES THAT DISPENSE BEVERAGES. THE RECOMMENDED MATTHASBR%
9 @ : 3 PLACEMENT FOR INSTALLATION IS MOUNTED TO SODA SYRUP RACK DRAWN BY:  |RE DIBY:
@ - BY COCA—COLA. SECONDARY PLACEMENT OPTION IS MOUNTED ON THE
BACKROOM WALL. THIRD INSTALLATION OPTION IS MOUNTING INSIDE MH
Ergguﬁggom B,EZYE!IQNAC%MCOUNTER WHEhé ESTEEQSEWL_IFMITA/HONS OCCUR. o
i ; : ING WATER LIN ITH 1/2" BALL VALVE
SHUTOFF AND 1/2" FPT CONNECTION. SCALE: 1/4"= 1'-Q0"
MINIMUM 110 VOLT, 20 AMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO SUPPORT THE
CARBONATOR AND WATER BOOSTER (MUST BE DEDICATED CIRCUIT).
~ SMARTCURVE STAND (MFR. DISPLAY-BOX) REQUIRED IN

CUSTOMER AREA AT POINT OF ORDER (PREFERRED PLACEMENT). SHEET #:
21 3/4" X 13 1/8" BASE, 56" (WTHOUT HEADER) OVERALL HEIGHT.
~ EXIT LIGHTS INSTALLED BY G.C. PER LOCAL CODE.

— EMERGENCY LIGHTS INSTALLED BY G.C. PER LOCAL CODE.
— EXTINGUISHERS, SMOKE AND FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS 1 OF 3
INSTALLED BY G.C. PER LOCAL CODE.

— LABOR & MATERIAL SUPPLIED BY G.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
—~ ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY G.C. ON SITE.

~ DECOR SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE SUBWAY'S "TUSCANY" SCHEME.
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REVISION: A

(]

REDESIGN STORE ol [
S | 9

19'-2" 4" ’IL" 4‘—11"———*—3’—4"—# . 6'=7"
| STORE MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AS
T I | ) DESIGNED IN THESE ILOOR PLANS
| { | 5 SUBJECTTO FEDERA., STATE AND
| | ] LOCAL LAWS, REUPIENT IS
| | I i RESPONSIBLE FORENSURING
. | L z - COMPLIANCE WITH /LL LAWS. IF
l‘ [ ] 30" X 6'8 MODIFICATIONS AREVECESSARY,
| PLEASE CONTACT DAI'SSTORE DESIGN
e . g Ly DEPARTMENT FOR WRITEN APPROVAL
}.—I) | ; OF THE REQUIREDHANGES.
\I 1 "
ol | 1 o THIS DRAWING IS FURNISHD BY DOCTORS
o ‘:0) ASSOCIATES INC, ("DAIY) D/BIA UBWAY. RECIPIENT
~ L | MUST DETERMINE IF THIS DIAWING MUST BE
i SUBMITTED TO A LICENSELARCHITECT OR
_\j\ Y = SIMILAR PROFESSIONAL UNDE: FEDERAL, STATE
OR LOCAL LAW. ANY CHAIGES MUST BE
AFPROVED BY Al
A DO NOT SCALE DRAWING, WRITEN DIMENSIONS
- N TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCLED DIMENSIONS,
AND SHALL BE VERIFIED IN HE FIELD BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTIR ANIVOR
FRANCHISEE/OWNER. ANY ISCREPANCY IN
) DIMENSIONS SHALL BE BRUGHT TO THE
[+ 4] IMMEDIATE ATTENTION ¢ DAI'S AREA
DEVELOPMENT AGENT OR DISIGNATED FIELD
Y] REPRESENTAT/E.
e THE GENRAL CONTRACTR AND EACH
< 5:__‘ 6:; SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL JAKE HIS OWN
11 e 2» /l/ f , L INSPECTIONS AND MEASUREAENTS, DAI AND
2’1" SUBWAY SHALL NOT BE HELD IESPONSIBLE FOR
o THE ACCURACY OF DIMENIONS AND FOR
X Th = ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN HE DRAWINGS IF
g L LY WRITTEN CONFIRMATION IAD NOT BEEN
Y I‘ } RECEIVED BY DAV'S STQIE DESIGN
A . ok N DEPARTMENI
, " ©® THIS DRAWING AND THE INORMATIONAL
17 _2 1/2 / n CONTENT HEREOF IS THE ONFIDENTIAL
PROPERTY OF SUBWAY AID DAL ANDIS
/ \L PROVIDED SOLELY FOR HE USE OF
| ‘ . o AUTHORIZED FRANCHISEES, TIEIR AGENTS AND
3 /_2 =5 7/ CONTRACTORS. RECIPOENT GREES NOT TO
REPRODUCE, COPY, USE OR 'RANSMIT THIS
' ) (L DRAWING ANDIOR ITS INFORMAIONAL CONTENT,
d o INWHOLE ORIN PART, OR ALIOW SUCHFOR
; ; SUBWAY. RECIPIENT FURTHR AGREES TO
. " SURRENDER THIS DRAWIG AND ANY
= i PERMITTED COPIES HEREOF PON DEMAND.
o o
i o 2
| [v8]
g () ISP
¥ <
Hp!
=
W « &
2 o
i = 288
i g:f 8o
b1
N
=
e
47' g
I (R~
FLOOkR FINISH LEGEND- TUscaNy DECOR (PERIMETER GREEN PATTERN) R
. TILE’ = TR : S Lo --.\....._,,;_‘.';.".‘\»':-..n.'_:'T‘l"r?."."l"-—-ﬂ-""__'“"'L R i ; = Gl SenT AT s .J 5 l_
NO. | AREA OF STORE |MANUFACTURER | SUPPLIER | INST. |SQ/FT DESCRIPTION - = 2 3]
CUSTOMER COLORBLOX STONE SERIES; 12" X 12" A1153 CLAY =)
@ AREA CROSSVILLE 6C. | 6C | 54 |\ur "NARK GREY OR DARK BROWN GROUT, O % &
CUSTOMER AREA/ 4 COLORBLOX STONE SERIES; 12" X 12" A1156 WHEAT o
r ; ! | Oli VR ISTE) GROSSVULE | 86 | 68 | RO R SREY 0F DARK BROw e ; S 2
| I ' ; i e : COLORBLOX ‘STONE SERIES; 12" X 12" A1154 OR
I ) CUSTOMER ; EEN
| | : t @ AREA CROSSVILE cC. | ac [ 3020 Rk GREY o DARK BROWN GROUT,
| . | | ' OPTION #1: COLORBLOX STONE SERIES; 12" X 12" A1156 WHEAT
N . _ 1® SERVICE/ el aF e WITH DARK GREY OR DARK BROWN GROUT.
e AREA ARMSTRONG 6.C 6o OPTION #2: 51830 COLOR: COTTAGE TAN 12" X 12° VINYL COMPOSITE TILE ~—
@ 1 @ @ .C. .C. CONTINUED THROUGHOUT THE BACKROOM. Ne )
) . ® 10 ; WALL BASE ' o M
i : ] NOTE: WALL BASE OPTION MUST MATCH FLOOR OPTION LISTED ABOVE IN ALL AREAS OF STORE - W
| ' & 8" X 12" COVE BASE OR 4” X 12" BULLNOSE: COLORBLOX STONE SERIES P
o | CUSTOMER AREA CROSSVILLE 8G: | 26 A1154 GREEN WITH DARK GREY OR DARK BROWN GROUT. < § |l';,IJ
® : RESTROOM/BACKROOM | (pocavil | F T T |8 X 12" COVE BASE OR 4" X 12" BULLNOSE: COLORBLOX STONE SERIES S+ s
" SERVICE AREA 2 o A1156 WHEAT WITH DARK GREY OR DARK BROWN GROUT. Q i
;smnmci,%ﬁ:moou ARMSTRONG G.C. G.C. 6" BLACK VINYL COVE BASE. (USED WITH VINYL COMPOSITE FLOOR TILE ONLY) LL] P E
_ : : - Q: < ~
ADDITIONAL, _COMMENTS: :
1.) FLOORING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OWN DETERMINATIONS ON SUBFLOOR REQUREMENTS AND TO INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE x e et 4
'REQUIREMENTS AND TO INDUSTRY AND MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. “ O = g
2.). THE SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS OF THE FLOORING MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE G.C. AND FRANCHISE OWNER. SUBWAY STORE DESIGN DEPARTMENT E =~ U
'WILL NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY INACCURACIES. - e
3.) BULLNOSE WALL BASE IS TO BE INSTALLED ON TOP OF THE TUSCAN STUCCO WALL COVERING. 1”-3" OF TUSCAN STUCCO WALL COVERING 1S s D
RECOMMENDED TO BE COVERED TO PROVIDE A TIGHT FIT. S
@ s 2 | |8
l )L o E X
FLOOR PATTERNS (CUSTOMER AREA) J B <
MCLAY WHAMEAT USING 12" X 12" CROSSVILLE COLORBLOX ‘SERIES TILE § & I
=
hy E 2
i L Y
L S J
2 Q o
T = 0 S
S 2 -~
:5 | ES
W
GENERAL NOTES: L &
Sy — CEILING HEIGHT IS 9' MIN.
— ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED TO BOTTOM OF BOX. DATE:
— ONE ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX TO BE LOCATED IN CEILING ‘
ABOVE EACH WINDOW. OCTOBER 17, 207
— STORE DESIGNED WITH CONTOUR SEATING.
SHOWN ON PLAN AS SINGLES NOT GROUPS. DESIGNED BY:
~ CUNO MODEL SW3-PLUS WATER FILTRATION SYSTEM IS REQUIRED
IN ALL NEW STORES THAT DISPENSE BEVERAGES. THE RECOMMENDED MATT HASBROUE&
PLACEMENT FOR INSTALLATION IS MOUNTED TO SODA SYRUP RACK DRAWN BY: _|RE 2
BY COCA-COLA. SECONDARY PLACEMENT OPTION IS MOUNTED ON THE
BACKROOM WALL. THIRD INSTALLATION OPTION IS MOUNTING INSIDE MH
THE FRONT BEVERAGE COUNTER WHEN SPACE LIMITATIONS OCCUR.

REQUIRED: 1/2" INCOMING WATER LINE FEED WITH 1/2" BALL VALVE | :
SHUTOFF AND 1/2" FPT CONNECTION. SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
MINIMUM 110 VOLT, 20 AMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO SUPPORT THE
CARBONATOR AND WATER BOOSTER (MUST BE DEDICATED CIRCUIT).

— SMARTCURVE STAND (MFR, DISPLAY~BOX) REQUIRED IN
CUSTOMER AREA AT POINT OF ORDER (PREFERRED PLACEMENT). SHEET #:
21 3/4” X 13 1/8" BASE, 56" (WITHOUT HEADER) OVERALL HEIGHT,

~ EXIT LIGHTS INSTALLED BY G.C. PER LOCAL CODE.

~ EMERGENCY LIGHTS INSTALLED BY G.C. PER LOCAL CODE.

— EXTINGUISHERS, SMOKE AND FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS 2 O F 3
INSTALLED BY G.C, PER LOCAL CODE.

LABOR & MATERIAL SUPPLIED BY G.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY G.C. ON SITE. .

DECOR SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE SUBWAY'S "TUSCANY" SCHEME.

i

I

I
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]
TUSCANY DECOR CALCULATIONS el
REDESIGN STORE x| @
NOTE: THE SUBWAY STORE DESIGN DEPARTMENT WILL NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY INACCURACIES. THE L
CALCULATIONS PROVIDED BELOW MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE G.C. AND FRANCHISE OWNER BEFORE ANY ORDER FOR
THESE MATERIALS IS ACCEPTED AND PLACED.
QUANTITIES CALCULATION WORKSHEET
CUSTOMER AREA
1) (21) YARDS CITYSCAPE MURAL 1) M/TS + S/M + 10% DIVIDED BY 3.
2) (23) YARDS OF TUSCAN STUCCO WALL COVERING 2; M/TS + T/S + 10% DIVIDED BY 3 STORE MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AS
3) (61) FEET OF UPPER DECORATIVE MOLDING 3) M/TS + S/M + 10% DESIGNED IN THESE FLIOR PLANS
4; 69; FEET OF LOWER CHAIR RAIL MOLDING 4; r(u/Ts + T/S + 10% o SUBJECT TO FEDERAL, iTATE AND
5) (8 ) YARDS OF QUENTIN WALLCOVERING 5) (CEILING HEIGHT ~ 7'~6") X (M/TS + S/M + (Q/WC OR B/T IN CUSTOMER ARE LOCAL LAWS. RECIPENT IS
OR OPTIONAL RUSTIC BRICK WALLCOVERING) + 5% DIVIDED BY 12 £ ¢ o / goehk) RESPONSIBLE FOR EISURING
T T I T BOVE CITYSCAPE MURAL. COMPLIANCE WITH ALLLAWS. IF
; | | | 6) (N/A (OPTIONAL)FEET OF HARDWOOD CROWN MOLDING|6) M/TS + S/M (+ W/TS IF WINDOWS NOT TO CEILING) + 10%. MODIFICATIONS ARE NECESSARY,
| | 1 l (AT CORNER WHERE WALL AND CEILING MEET) PLEASE CONTACT DAI'S S'ORE DESIGN
| | | l 7) (N/A) FEET OF HARDWOOD CROWN MOLDING 7) TOTAL LENGTH OF WALLS WHERE FLUORESCENT STRIP LIGHTING TO BE INSTALLED + 10% DEPARTMENT FOR WRITTEN APPROVAL
- | | I/W\ * = = (FINISH CAP_ON STRIP LIGHTING SHELF) OF THE REQUIRED CIANGES.
(B VICE _AREA
&, @, R &7 B/ w1/ 8) (N/A) 4" X 12 SHEETS FONT—HILL PEAR LAMINATEX8) FP/L + 5% DIVIDED BY 12
1 T & & g)) N/A) 4 X 12' SHEETS IRISH MAPLE LAMINATE ?{))) ?/L/(owusgw CUSTOM BUILT c)oumms) + 6% DIVIDED BY 12 TSRS PR MRED T Docrene
. 10) (N/A) 12 T-MOLDING STRI FP/L ON 36" HIGH WALLS X 2) + (FP/L ON 48" HIGH WALLS X 3) + 5% DIVIDED AS DAY
@/ ) e 11) E éf’% YARDS (%F BRICK TEXTURED WALL COVERING [11) CEILING HEIGHT X B/T + 5% DMDED( B&{ 12 ) 2 ' "fﬁﬁ%&%@ﬁ; THS BRAINO MUST BE
i 12) ( ¥ )RIGHT ( 1 )LEFT VEGETABLE MOSAIC TILE : C LCERSED A TECTOR
W [ 69 @9 13) EN/Ag (OPTIONAL) FEET OF COPPER CORNICE TRIM |13) TOTAL LENGTH OF CUSTOMER SIDE OF HEADERWALL(S) OVER SERVICE AREA + 5%. SIM‘ggf&?ﬁs\ﬁTNl%%Tffnzgnﬁsg?'asems
69 e : C m APPROVED BY DAl
3K @9 “ﬁ 14) (19) MARLITE F.R.P. WHITE (ALMOND OPTIONAL  [14) W/R + 5% DIVIDED BY 4 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING. WRITTN DIMENSIONS
& IF PERMITTED BY HEALTH/BUILDING CODE) TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALD DMENSIONS
™~ . 15) (18) PVC DIVISION MOLDING 15; PANEL COUNT FROM #14_____ LESS 1 GENERAL CONTRACTORWDION . -
@ 16) (5 ) PVC INSIDE CORNER 16) COUNT ALL INSIDE CORNERS WHERE W/R MEET FRANCHISEEIOWNER: ANY DISREPANCY N
P @ @% 17y (2 ) PVC OUTSIDE CORNER 17; COUNT ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS WHERE W/R MEET DIENSIONS SHALL OF BROUHT TO T
18) ( 12) PVC CAP MOLDING 18) COUNT ALL EDGES WHERE W/R BEGINS & ENDS & DOORWAYS. DEVELOPMENT AGENT OR DESHNATED FIELD
PUBLIC_ACCESS RESTROOMS . A
2 > @ 19) 112 MARLITE F.R.P. ALMOED 19) é{gg{ S-OL?&TDé\élgﬁn#?g 4 : Ssgzgfﬁ?g:ér%%ngmmomgom
20 PVC DIVISION MOLDIN 20 AR R : HALL MAE HIS OWN
A1 a0 213 (8 § PVC INSIDE CORNER 21) COUNT ALL INSIDE CORNERS WHERE A/FRP MEET GUNSPECTIONS AND MEASUREWEITS, DAI AND
\ 1 HAL BE HELD REPONSIBLE FOR
\B/ N 22)( 0 ) PVC OUTSIDE CORNER 22) COUNT ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS WHERE A/FRP MEET THE ACCURACY OF DIMENSIOIS AND FOR
6% 23)( 4 ) PVC CAP MOLDING 23) COUNT ALL EDGES WHERE A/FRP BEGINS & ENDS & DOORWAYS. BRI e Conaare N TR MNGS I
D __@ . @ 24) (N/A) YARDS OF TUSCAN STUCCO IN RESTROOM(S) | 24) HEIGHT FROM TOP OF WALL TILE TO CEILING (48"—52" AF.F.) X RR/2 + 5% DIVIDED BY 8 D SR AR T oo
NT.
¢ @ ! * CALCULATIONS ARE FOR FONT-HILL PEAR LAMINATE AND ALUMINUM T-MOLDING APPLIED TO 36" AND 48" HIGH WALLS. LAMINATE AND T—MOLDING, THIS DRAWING AN : :
i S _ WHEN AFFIXED DIRECTLY TO DUKE FRONT COUNTER, IS SHIPPED READY TO INSTALL BY DUKE MANUFACTURING. %%Liwﬂ;%%ﬁ;*;ﬁ'&"gg-;;gggﬁ
) =RTY O 5
KTICJ\ N @ 9 NOTE: PROVIDED SOLEBLYW’:B::':EEﬁls);Ng;b
N Q&D @9 6@ 4 THESE CALCULATIONS DO NOT INCLUDE THE MATERIALS NEEDED TO DECOR THE AREA ABOVE OR BELOW THE WINDOWS, AUTHORIZED FRANCHISEES, THER AGENTS AND
CONTRACTORS. RECIPOENT AGEES NOT TO
é@ | REPRODUCE, COPY, USE OR TRNSMIT THIS
. DRAWING ANDIOR ITS INFORMATIOWL CONTENT,
& e T
3 U GREES TO
m m SURRENDER THIS DRAWING (ND ANY
N o CEILING & LIGHTING LEGEND -
L ,
N 2" X 2° DROP CEILING WITH WHITE SPLINES (BRASS TONE OPTIONAL). S
- SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION MANUF. | SUPPLY |“R8i™| No. | NOTES: NI
2 | <] | 2X2’ RECESSED FLUORESCENT ||\ -0 oo [SPEGALTY STORE[ 13| RECESSED FLUORESCENT FIXTURE (SPS2GSVAZFTI203B). Y ¥ <
; @@ ZN | FIXTURE LIGHTING ' V| USES (2) PL-L40W/35/RS BIAX 2G11 LIGHT BULBS. ~ 2
6@ 2X2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT |, o ) o [SPECIALTY STORE| 8 |RECESSED FLUORESCENT FIXTURE W/PARABOLIC LENS (DPAZGOLSZFTI205B). L} o &
FIXTURE W/PARABOLIC LENS LIGHTING USES (2) PL—L40W/35/RS BIAX 2G11 LIGHT BULBS. - @ &
SO
VINYL DROP=IN GC. | GC. |0 [2 X 2' DROP~IN PANEL 0y &<
ACOUSTICAL DROP=IN G.C. C.C. | réd. |2’ X 2 DROP—IN PANEL 5(
A 75 2' X 4 SURFACE MOUNTED | STANDARD SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE WITH  ENERGY SAVING BALLAST AND -
A NEY N4 L > LIGHT FIXTURE WITH G.C. GC. | 2 |40 WATT COOL WHITE TUBES. G
| SEPARATE EXHAUST FAN SEPERATE EXHAUST FAN WITH A 1000 CFM AIR EXCHANGE REQUIRED.
ADJUSTABLE PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE (F5122) WITH SEPERATE HOLDER (F5110-65), Q
USE 25W/RP FROSTED BULB. WHEN USING BOOTH SEATING A PENDANT LIGHT IS <
SPECIALTY &EiﬁﬁRED. FE:EEJTERED OVER THEU'[ABLEIE: TOP. WHEN INSTALLING PENDANT LIGHTS, L
. Y APPLICATION, THEY SHOULD BE | ALLED AT A HEIGHT OF 6'—8" (198,
QX | PENDANT LIGHT FORECAST)  STORE. | DAl | 10| FRom THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE FIXTURE. (A ‘PENDANT STor] o otem)
IS AVAILABLE THROUGH SPECIALTY STORE LIGHTING FOR USE WITH HIGH CEILING) Gl ©
*RECOMMEND INSTALLING CUSTOMER SEATING BEFORE PENDANT LIGHTS TO ALLOW FOR >
PRECISE PLACEMENT OF FIXTURES OVER TABLE TOPS. s
s |32 ] CEILING FAN s |, VLA [T el X2 AS /EBCR -REGENCY. MX—EXCEL WITH 5 GHERRY FiNIST BLAES : = 5
“=KZ | CEILING FAN LIGHTING DAl DA | 4| AN BE INSTALLED AS DROP STYLE (WITH 6" OR 2" s'ma}], o5 HOGGER (FLUSH) STYLE. 0_:' e
, oo
O X
O o) 8
WALL FINISH LEGEND E
*SEE TUSCANY BACK-UP SHEET 1 OF 3 FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF WALLFINISHES IN CUSTOMER AND SERVICE AREAS,
(SEE TUSCANY SUPPLEMENTAL TILE BACK-UP SHEET WHEN APPLICABLE)
T3 12 _ & ' i SYMBOL| DESCRIPTION _ 'nmmcnmm SUPPLY| INST. | NOTES: A
T T ; i ; @ SUBWA\_’ MURAL ' MooeRNisTIC/surcion| D.A.1.| G.C. [VINYL WALLCOVERING (UPPER CHAR RAL KOLDING AND QUENTIN OR RUSTIC BRICK WALLCOVERING AS REQUIRED) N~ w ~
: { | | TUSCAN_STUCCO WALLCOVERING |uoeusnc/suvcion| D.A.I. | G.C. [VINYL WALLCOVERING (WITH LOWER GHAIR RAIL MOLDING) e ~ L.
: | | Co ; PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS #SW6356 COPPER MOUNTAIN. =
} ] 1 | & WINDOW FRAME G.C. | C-C. |(amscapE uURAL, UPPER CHAR RAL MOLONG AND QUENTN OR RUSTC BRICK VALLCOVERING AS REQURED) <t < Lu
TUSCAN- STUCCO WALLCOVERING {umemustc/suaion] D.A.1. | G.C. [VINYL WALLCOVERING (WITH LOWER CHAIR RAIL MOLDING AS REQUIRED) T+ § —
- s [MODERNISTIC/[ - : '
@ TUSCAN STUCCO WALLCOVERING MSOSiGLOE'&/ D.A.l.| G.C. [VINYL WALLCOVERING (WITH LOWER CHAIR RAIL MOLDING AS REQUIRED) LL] % :EE
.IMODERNISTIC - '
(B RUSTIC BRICK WALL COVERING|'epatoct [D.AL| G.C. [VINYL WALLCOVERING r <k
D) [CABINET/WALL LAMINATE |WILSONART| G.C. | G.C. [FONT—HILL. PEAR (#10745—60) — INSTALL GRAIN HORIZONTALLY & E ~ O
o — o s — : _ = <t
izt WILSONART | =74+ ¥+~ IWMTH WILSONART #10745-60 FONTHILL PEAR BORDER AND 4" LIGHTED PURSE RAIL. 8 7))
: VACUFORM/| ~ - x GRAPHIC IMAGES (SEE TUSCANY BACK—UP SHEET FOR DETAILS AND OPTIONS) =
@ WOSAIC TILE (LEFT) WILSONART | D-A-l-| G.C. |\iri wilSONART #10745-60 FONTHILL PEAR BORDER AND 4" LIGHTED PURSE RAIL,
' ' i il HARDWOOD PLANK (STAINED MINWAX #235 CHERRY AND
& HoLE CARS &G | GC | ©C Ip0| YURETHANED WITH MINWAX FAST DRYING CLEAR SATIN)
fRP OR ' WHITE FRP PANELS i
D PANTED wALLS [MARLITE/G.C.IDAI/GC| G-C. |0R OFF—WHITE SEMI—GLOSS PAINT Q A
@ [IBERGLASS REINFORCED ; -MARLITE DA.I- G.C FRP PANELS — WATER RESISTANT COVERING. WHITE OR *ALMOND e %‘ g
- . POLYESTER PANELS (FRP) | ™/ "] 7 |(*ALMOND OPTION ONLY IF PERMITTED BY HEALTH/BUILDING CODE) I W
i ks [IBERGLASS REINFORCED |2 ' & ' <
pa gg : : G o or A o (FRP) MARLITE |D.A.l.| G.C. |ALMOND P—118 FRP PANELS — WATER RESISTANT COVERING. g 7 %
Sw ; NOTE ALL WOOD INTERIOR DOORS, UPPER & LOWER MOLDING & CROWN MOLDING TO BE STAINED i o W
Ex W/ MINWAX #235 CHERRY AND POLYURETHANED W/ MINWAX FAST DRYING CLEAR SATIN. ® Q E ~
(& g f— NOTE F.R.P. SHOULD BE TO CEILING HEIGHT IN BACKROOM, BUT MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 8—0" 5 > S
| _ : : - " - ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. F.R.P. IN RESTROOMS MUST BE FLOOR TO CEILING. g % S
N d foo Sl e g GENERAL NOTES: L Q
<~ = : T n 3 R D 2l :; ~ CEILING HEIGHT IS 9" MIN.
N i o5 B B e : , : — EhEEcER:CAL QUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED TO BOTTOM OF BOX. DATE:
_ B _ N - : — ONE ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX TO BE LOCATED IN CEILING :
v R et A T _ . _ ' ABOVE EACH WINDOW, OCTOBER 17, 207
; a BRI | NS e Sl G | . _ : : — STORE DESIGNED WITH CONTOUR SEATING.
| . : . AN _ //3&:\. _ 1% : SHOWN ON PLAN AS SINGLES NOT GROUPS. DESIGNED BY:
' . _ : | | = ] . : - ~ CUNO MODEL SW3-PLUS WATER FILTRATION SYSTEM IS REQUIRED
; 1 % e e 1Y P ; IN ALL NEW STORES THAT DISPENSE BEVERAGES. THE RECOMMENDED e MATT HASBROWZK
| _ - _ il Ty | ; . PLACEMENT FOR INSTALLATION IS MOUNTED TO SODA SYRUP RACK DRAWNBY: IR BY:
@ & 8 _ | : _ . | 5 BY COCA—COLA. SECONDARY PLACEMENT OPTION IS MOUNTED ON THE
: rre & e ; v : BACKROOM WALL. THIRD INSTALLATION OPTION IS MOUNTING INSIDE MH
B | ) R0 e % ; , : ;&gg nggr B}EVER%G(;IMI%%U%TERRWHEN SPACEWIIJMITA/"T%ONS OCCUR. <
: i : : : | ' ' UIRED: 1/2" IN ATER LINE FEED WITH 1/2” BALL VALVE
SHUTOFF AND 1/2" FPT CONNECTION. SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
MINIMUM 110 VOLT, 20 AMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO SUPPORT THE
CARBONATOR AND WATER BOOSTER (MUST BE DEDICATED CIRCUIT).
~ SMARTCURVE STAND (MFR. DISPLAY—BOX) REQUIRED IN
CUSTOMER AREA AT POINT OF ORDER (PREFERRED PLACEMENT). SHEET #:
21 3/4" X 13 1/8" BASE, 56" (WITHOUT HEADER) OVERALL HEIGHT.
~ EXIT LIGHTS INSTALLED BY G.C. PER LOCAL CODE.
~ EMERGENCY LIGHTS INSTALLED BY G.C. PER LOCAL CODE.
~ EXTINGUISHERS, SMOKE AND FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS 3 O F 3
1" WIDE X 4" HIGH HARDWOOD BORDER MOUNTED VERTICALLY ‘ ~ LABOR- & MATERIAL SUPPLIED BY GG, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
O ERAPED. BRACKETS. FINISH ITH MINWAX §235 CHERRY — ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY G.C. ON SITE. i
d N e D et L i ~ DECOR SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE SUBWAY'S "TUSCANY" SCHEME.
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L LR NQIE: m:
HANDICAPPED BOOTHS HANDICAPPED BOOTHS
""" ; 27/8" MUST BE SECURED TO ?}?ETFI%E()?ECURED TO e 63" :
[ SUPPLIER - W e . ' [160.0cm]
4588 HOUSE OF FARA 51 ” 51 ;
[ DWOOD 30" 1 612;' , 18 5/8" 26" 3
I HARDWO OPTION 1) QUENTIN WALLCOVERING i - i \ ik Nt [47.3cm] [66cm]
STAINED MINWAX OPTIONAL: 4 1/2" HARDWOOD CROWN MOLDING OPTION 2) RUSTIC BRICK WALLCOVERING. — — .
g #235 CHERRY AND (MINIMUM 8'—6"[259.1cm] CEILING EU;UST]C BRICK e I — = 1 ] L b 18 5/8" 26"
= 3 POLYURETHANED HEIGHT REQUIRED FOR THIS OPTION) A/ALL COVERING - e [47.3cm] [66em]
" % WITH MINWAX FAST W SR S W o e | i . |E L fold | o DEER ! L pegpt |
DRYING CLEAR | O N G R N W WO W s s e i 1 s B © - o - . QN —— L Ml '
I E 5
SATIN R GO WA G TSR T 00 O ! s v i 0 5 5 ) TG " 3 = © 15 1o
W S NN A S SO N T O O s 5 09 0, T ) NEE TR - . o 2 0N b
- PRoALE OPTIONAL: 4 1/2" HARDWOOD (OWN MOLDING = N — 2 ® © ¢ Y} |
(MINIMUM 8'-6"[259.m] CEIILING ENUBOARD % Ae—— = - 2
HEIGHT REQUIRED FO THIS OPTION) M //’ ¥ TR 2 - Je W16 1/2" | 24" S
s | uPPER 1 1/2" pECORATIVE—"" 1B | “ 9 L ¥1g [41.9cm] [6lem] {1 g
= TRIM MOLDING 7 e S TX 12 H MANUFACTURER — PLYMOLD MANUFACTURER —~ PLYMOLD MANUFACTURER ~ PLYMOLD At i
{* X 2 SHELF BRACE— N ~—— OPTION 1) QUENTIN WALLCVERING 53 C T T T T T T T4 ROUTED ' Engeg ¢ :j WALL AND ISLAND STYLE. WALL AND ISLAND STYLE. WALL AND ISLAND STYLE. 16 13 /16] 04"
IN BETWEEN FIXTURES 1" X 21/2° OPTION 2) RUSTIC BRICK ALLCOVERING. e MAIZE TONE LT T Ao i INWAX g235 # : I : ] C : [42.7cm] [6Tcm]
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; FRIGERATOR OR FREEZE BRONZE CLEANOUT PLUG. = REMOVABL TEEL. INTERNAL AIR RELIEF BYPASS
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MODEL KLF66 or KLC66 SHOWN ABOVE _ MODELS-KLBE&83. AND KLF683 (STD, 77 & 78) SHOWN ABOVE A X e C [ (WATER-COOLED) 115V/60HZ/1PH 13.4 AMPS (20 MAX FUSE) 8388 BTUH. T Q420 GUBER ON- $—420 BIN Q-450 CUBER ON S—400 BIN
_ _ . - Wﬁ%mﬂﬁ) ICE0S00: (AIR—COOLED) 115V/60HZ/1PH 19.9 AMPS (20 MAX FUSE) 10843 BTUH. TYPE: AIR—COOLED, WATER—COOLED TYPE: AIR—COOLED, WATER—COQOLED, REMOTE. kA,
- = REFRIGERATOR. KLF = FREEZER. 5 = — TR = ‘ EWATER-COOLED) 115V/B0HZ/1PH 13.7 AMPS (20 MAXFUSE) 10242 BTUH. ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
e D E F ol G [NIFRORIVOLTS /HZ/Phatiit es|svstou aiips)| FUSE Size e e py/cOHZA1PH 18.3 SIS (200 WAX FUSE) 8441 BTUN. REMOTE) 115V/60HZ/1PH 18.7 AMPS (20 MAX FUSE) 10881 BTUH. 115/60/1 20 AMP FUSE MIN 115/60/1 20 AMP FUSE MIN
MODEL # A B C _ . o S ET. WATER=COOLED: '135V/60HZ/1PH 13, ' (15 MAX FUSE) 8356 BTUH. | ICEQB06: (AIR-COOLED) 208-230V/60HZ/1PH 12 AMPS (15 MAX FUSE)11538 BTUM. AIR—COOLED = 12.3 AMPS, WATER—COOLED = 11.4 AMPS AR~COOLED = 12.8 AMPS, WATER-COOLED = 11.9 AMPS
- = TR 59" 26" |44 1/2/114 7/8 |77 115/60/1  14.2 1.7 20 ! ; (WATER-COOLED) 208—-230V/60HZ/1PH 9.5 AMPS (15 MAX FUSE) 11473 BTUH. WIRED DIRECT OR PER LOCAL CODE REMOTE = 9.6 AMPS .
KLB45—CX—SUB 121.9cm)|(152.4cm)| (66cm) [(149.9cm)| (66cm) | (113cm) | (37. 3/8” (10mm) FPT WATER IN (REMOTE) 208-230V/60HZ/1PH 13 AMPS (15 MAX FUSE) 122 | R PE
: ? : 6 26" 66" 26" 144 1/27 |14 7/811 45 115/60/1  14.2 1.7 20 3/4" (19mm) FPT WATER OUT i / ( ) 12269 BTUH. 220~-240/50/1 ALSO AVAILABLE, SEE MANUFACTURER. o WIRED DIRECT OR PER LOCAL CODE
KLB46~CX—~SUB  |(121.90m)|(182.9cm)| (66cm) |(167.60m)| (66cm) | (113cm) (3?-7;@ (3/4” 19mm) FPT BIN DRAIN : g,//i: 10mm) FPT WATER IN y E)LLJMB.[NG__S.EEQLEL?AI]%N_S 40/50/1 ALSO AVAILABLE, SEE MANUFACTURER.
‘ ; " 66" 26" |44 1/27|147/8 60/1 142 1.7 20 WATER—COOLED UNIT CONDENSER LINES): - (19mm) FPT WATER OUT 3/8" (0.95cm) F.P.T. INLET, 1/2" (1.27cm) F.P.T. DRAIN " ' z
KLB56—~CX—SUB (152?4cm)1(182?90m) (6%?::11) (167.6cm)| (66cm) (1130m2 (37.7cm") 19 L 4 : 3/8" (19mm) FPT CONDENSER WATER IN 3/4" (19mm) FPT BIN DRAIN 3/4” (1.91cm) BIN DRAIN 3/8" (0.95¢m) F.P.T. IN(LET- 1/2" (1.27¢m) F.P.T. DRAIN |
6’ 6’ 26" 66" 37" |48 1 b/4 14 7/80| 168 |208-230/60/1 105 8.7 15 1/2" (13mm) FPT CONDENSER WATER OUT gWA]ER-COOLED UNIT CONDENSER LINES): 3/8" (0.95¢m) F.P.T. WATER CONDENSER INLET (WATER—-COOLED UNIT) 3 /g" 3/4” (1.91cm) BIN DRAIN
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KLB7756—-CX-SUB (152.54cm)(182.690m) (66¢cm) |(198.1cm)| (66cm) ?113cm) (37.7em)| 157 15/ : / 3 : y ﬁ £ § £ [64.6cm]( HOLDS 25 HALF SIZE PANS (13" X 18") MODEL: CA27-RR12
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- » R e ARANCE TIONS: i » 14 48Y " o4 THREE COMPARTMENT SINK WITH TWO 18" DRAINBOARDS SHOWN ABOVE. # | REVISIONS DWN. BY| DATE AP'VD | §
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=1 Ernie T e W - 37 1/4 B MODEL: HH-2 [58.1cm] A L
< SIDE REAR [94.6cm] ' NSF APPROVED ke ~ 2 TNHAVS
ERONT : MODEL: AHPO—6/18 MODEL: CA72—RR18 ) - T | We. | \'l
MODEL: SUB—12 MODEL: CAS/—RR1S
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS POLY CARBONATE DOOR - |
* FOR OPTIONAL AUTOMIST AUTOMATIC HUMIDITY SYSTEM NSF APPROVED ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION. \:L\]V A
WATER LT ECTRICAL SPECIICATIONS VOLTAGE | [PHASE AMPS  |KILOWATTS | NO. WIRES | SHIP WT. POLYCARBONATE DOOR AND SIDE AND -
BACK WINDOWS.
570 LBS.
NO. WIRES | SHIP WT. 208 1 28 6.65 3 FONTHILL PEAR LAMINATE ON SIDES
OLTAGE PHASE AMPS  |KILOWATTS _ j
v ; = s ; e 540 p 24.3 6.65 3 570 L;i AND BACK
Jail a0 = 5135 4 535 LBS. 208 3 19.2 6.65 4 570 LBS.
120/240 1 = = : 535 LBS. 240 3 16.7 6.65 4 570 LBS.
120/208 3 : OL CIRCUITS ARE 120 VOLT.
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